California Lmen Rental CoO., INC.  38947STSTREET » OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA $4608 + FHONE: (570) 653-6306 * FAX: 5510) 601-8005

WE RENT TABLE LINENS, APRONS, .
B OWELS, M, AN oot e ESTABLISHED OVER 80 YEARS + PROMPT ECONOMICAL SERVICE
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August 6, 2008 RECEIVED

4
Mr. Steven Plunkett |
Alameda County Department of Envircnmental Health 1
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

! Alameda County
Alameda, CA 94502 i
! Environmental Health

10:35 am, Aug 25, 2008

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR SITE CLOSURE CERTIFICAT]ON
Fuel Leak Case RO0000337 !
California Linen Supply Company *
989 41° Street, Oakland, CA 94608 :
f
1

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

You will find enclosed one copy of the following docutnent prepared by Zemo & Associates,
LLC. |

. Request For Site Closure Report dated Augjist 6, 2008. The document contains as
Appendix A the Soil Excavation and Dispokal Report prepared by RGA
Environmental, Inc. (document 0304.R14).!

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
above-mentioned report for the subject site is true and crrect to the best of my knowledge.

|

Please direct all future correspondence to:

California Linen Supply Co., Inc.
¢/o Donald J. Miller, President

2104 Magnolia Way ;
Walnut Creek, CA 94595 !

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate toj call me at (925) 938-2491.

en Supply Co. k

i
H

e of Emergency Services, 250 Frank Ogawa

0304.1L82
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Zemo & Associates LLC

986 Wander Way
Incline Village, NV 89451
775-831-6179; dazemo@zemoassociates.com

August 6, 2008

Mr. Steven Plunkett

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Request for Site Closure
Fuel Leak Case RO 0000337
Former California Linen Facility
989 41% Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

On behalf of California Linen Supply Company (California Linen), this letter requests site closure
for the subject property in accordance with the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board's “Low Risk Guidelines” (1996). This closure request is based upon the data
provided and conclusions drawn in the Zemo & Associates’ (Z&A) February 29, 2008 “Final Site
Characterization Report, Screening-Level Risk Assessment and Recommendations for Soil
Excavation,” the subsequent groundwater monitoring data provided in the May 29, 2008 RGA
report “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report,” and the recent soil excavation
results provided in the August 6, 2008 RGA report “Soil Excavation and Supplemental Well
Information Report”. The site location is shown on Figure 1.

Background

Soil and groundwater impacts from gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) were
discovered at the western portion of the site in 1989, when three USTs were removed. Multiple
phases of on- and off-site investigations ensued between 1989 and 2007; locations of sail
borings and monitoring wells and other site features are shown on Figure 2. In October 20086,
RGA installed extraction wells E1, E2, E3, E6, E7, 11 and 12 within the gasoline plume area. On
October 12, 2006 CalClean Inc. commenced dual-phase extraction (DPE; soil vapor and
groundwater) activities from these seven wells and monitoring well MW-1. On October 12, 2006
the maximum vapor concentrations of benzene and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) were detected in MW-1, at 68 parts per million by volume (ppmv) and 8,800 ppmv,
respectively. In March and April 2007, RGA installed additional extraction wells E4, E8 and E9
along the western site boundary. Between March 20 and April 1, 2007 the DPE system was
shut down to observe “re-bound” and to connect the three new extraction wells. No rebound in
vapor concentrations was observed (combined influent TPHg was 525 ppmv on March 12, and
271 ppmv on April 1). On April 2, 2007 the maximum vapor concentrations of benzene and
TPHg were detected in MW-1, at 3.6 ppmv and 350 ppmv, respectively. DPE activities were
shut down on August 7, 2007 because hydrocarbons were no longer detected in the influent soil
vapor. In excess of 13,000 pounds of hydrocarbons were removed by the DPE process as of
March 14, 2007. These activities and results are documented in multiple RGA reports
submitted to Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH).

The Z&A “Final Site Characterization Report” submitted in February 2008 contained all available
soil and groundwater data collected from the site and provided a detailed evaluation of those
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data. The report concluded that the site had been adequately characterized to assess potential
human health risk and potential threat to groundwater resources. Off-site grab groundwater
screening data collected in 2006 confirmed that the gasoline plume did not extend to the
west/southwest (downgradient) past Linden Street, and the extent of the on-site plume was
bounded laterally and vertically by data from wells and grab-groundwater screening locations.
As of February 2008, shallow soil exceeded conservative regulatory screening criteria for
residential exposure at a only a few limited locations, and site groundwater either met water
quality objectives (WQOs) or was expected to meet WQOs before the resource is needed due
to natural attenuation. The data indicated that the site met the definition of a “low-risk
groundwater case” except for shallow soil at seven locations/areas that exceeded residential
screening criteria. Soil excavation was recommended at the seven locations exceeding
residential screening criteria as shown on Figure 7 of the report. Two of the locations (B41/B42
and B60) were recommended to be excavated to remove TPH and polycyclic aromatic
compounds (PAHSs) apparently associated with the former maintenance shed, and five locations
(B52, B47, B45, B61 and the “geophysical anomalies”) were recommended to be excavated to
remove lead and/or arsenic apparently associated with the site fill. The report stated that the
property owner would be moving forward with the excavations to facilitate the site development
schedule.

Excavation Results

The seven proposed areas were excavated in April through June 2008, and confirmation soil
samples were collected from each of the seven pits. Pits 1(former B52), 2(former B47),
3(former B45), 6(former B61) and 7(former “geophysical anomalies”) were excavated to remove
lead and/or arsenic. Pits 4(former B41/42) and 5(former B60) were excavated to remove TPH
and PAHSs. Details regarding the excavation field work and the laboratory results for soil
samples are presented in the August 6, 2008 RGA “Soil Excavation Report” (attached hereto as
Appendix A).

The confirmation soil sample results for the final excavation extent at Pits 1, 2, 3, 6, and 7
(Table 1) show that all final extent confirmation samples meet the residential screening criterion
for lead, except for samples Pit 1d (which also exceeds the TTLC), Pit 2b and Pit 6p, where the
criterion was exceeded. Pit 1 was excavated to the property boundary, therefore additional
excavation past Pit 1d was infeasible; the concentration at Pit 1d is anomalously high given that
all the other Pit 1 samples are less than 100 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). Pit 2 was
excavated eastward to a structural barrier, so additional excavation past Pit 2b was infeasible.
Although the Pit 2b sample exceeds the screening criterion for lead, the average for the six
samples in its immediate vicinity (1b, 2a, 2c, 2b, B30, MW7/B15) is 159 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg), which is less than the screening criterion. The Pit 6p sample only slightly exceeds the
screening criterion for lead (210 mg/kg vs. 200 mg/kg) and the average concentration for the
five samples in its immediate vicinity (60, 6p, 6d, 6k and B64) is 125 mg/kg, which is less than
the screening criterion. For arsenic, the final extent confirmation samples ranged from 3.5to 11
mg/kg, which exceeds the screening criterion but represents background for Bay Area soils. At
Bay Area sites with no known point sources of arsenic, it is not uncommon to find
concentrations up to about 10 mg/kg or higher.

For petroleum at Pits 4 and 5 (Table 2), the final extent confirmation samples are all less than
the residential screening criteria for TPH, BTEX and PAHSs, except for four samples at Pit 4 that
exceeded the TPH screening criteria. For assessing potential risk to future residential
receptors, the TPH screening criteria are superseded by the results for the individual BTEX and
PAH constituents. As shown on Table 2, the individual constituents for the samples are all less



Zemo & Associates LLC

than their respective residential screening criteria. Therefore, the residual petroleum present
(as TPH) should not pose an unacceptable risk to residential receptors. This technical
conclusion is also applicable to the former 300-gallon diesel UST pit where the boring B53
sample at 7 feet exceeded the TPH screening criterion, but the BTEX and PAH constituents did
not exceed their respective criteria (data reported in Z&A February 2008 report).

April 2008 Groundwater Monitoring Results

RGA monitored site groundwater in April 2008, which is the third quarterly event since shutdown
of the DPE system in August 2007. The updated comprehensive site groundwater monitoring
data from monitoring wells is presented in Table 3. The data show that groundwater
concentrations are stable since the shutdown of the DPE system, and that only three of the 14
locations sampled in April 2008 slightly exceed the primary WQOs (benzene at 2.2, 1.4 and 1.5
micrograms per liter [ug/l], at E8, E6 and MW-1, respectively). Ten of the 14 locations were
non-detect for all constituents, and one location did not exceed WQOs.

Comparison of Site Conditions to “Low-Risk” Guidelines

This section discusses current site conditions within the context of the January 5, 1996 San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) “Supplemental Instructions”
(guidance) pertaining to the management of petroleum hydrocarbon sites. The guidance was
developed to facilitate closure of “low-risk” cases as per a December 8, 1995 letter from the
State Board, in which the State Board urged local agencies to close low-risk “soil only” cases
and not to require active remediation of low-risk “groundwater” cases but rather rely on
bioremediation/natural attenuation. In their 1996 guidance, the RWQCB provided six criteria
that define a “low-risk groundwater case”. These six criteria are discussed below and site
conditions are discussed as they pertain to the criteria.

Criterion 1. The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, has been
removed or remediated.

Three USTs that leaked were removed from the site many years ago (1989) and a small
diesel/fuel oil UST was removed in 2006. Site operations have ceased and there are no
potential sources for new leaks. There is residual petroleum in soil in limited areas, but it is
bound up in the soil and does not flow by gravity. There is no indication of measurable free
product in site monitoring wells. DPE was implemented in the gasoline-release source area in
October 2006 and was shut down in August 2007 after conditions became asymptotic. Eleven
of the fourteen monitoring wells sampled in April 2008 are either non-detect or meet primary
WQOs, indicating that the petroleum remaining in site soil is not a potential ongoing source to
groundwater.

Criterion 2. The site has been adequately characterized.

Site investigations have adequately characterized the lateral and vertical distribution of
petroleum hydrocarbons, PAHs and metals in soil and/or groundwater to the extent necessary
to assess if they pose a threat to human health, the environment or other sensitive receptors.

Criterion 3. The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating.

The vast majority of groundwater beneath the site is not impacted by dissolved petroleum. A
residual gasoline plume exists at the western portion of the property and the plume did not
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extend off-site even prior to implementing DPE remediation. In the source area (at MW-1),
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX decreased significantly between 1991/1992 and 2005, prior
to implementing DPE remediation in October 2006 (see Table 3). Both of these pre-remediation
conditions (limited extent and declining concentrations) confirm that natural attenuation is active
in site groundwater. As of April 2008, only three of 14 locations sampled slightly exceed primary
WQOSs (benzene at 2.2, 1.4 and 1.5 pg/l at E8, E6 and MW-1, respectively). Ten of the 14
locations were non-detect for all constituents, and one location did not exceed WQOs. Where
WQOs are exceeded, groundwater concentrations appear to be stable since shut down of the
DPE system in August 2007; a very slight rebound may have occurred at Well E8. Monitoring
wells in the gasoline plume have been sampled three times since the DPE shut down (October
2007, January 2008 and April 2008).

The residual gasoline plume is not migrating. Based on existing groundwater concentrations, it
is expected that site groundwater will meet applicable WQOs at all locations before the resource
is needed due to ongoing natural attenuation.

Criterion 4. No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water or other sensitive
receptors are likely to be impacted.

The lateral and vertical extent of the site groundwater plume is very limited and is defined by

non-detectable concentrations in all three dimensions. Therefore, none of the subject sensitive
receptors are likely to be impacted. Due to low groundwater concentrations on site and the fact
that no free product is present, the site poses no threat to utility lines or other potential conduits.

Criterion 5. The site presents no significant risk to human health.

Based on a screening-level risk assessment using a conservative comparison of post-
excavation data to residential screening criteria, the shallow site soil does not pose a significant
risk to human health. Shallow soil concentrations are less than the residential screening criteria
for all constituents tested except for a few samples that exceed the criteria for TPH but not for
BTEX or PAHS, or exceed the criterion for lead at a single location but not when considering the
average concentration using adjacent samples. The residential criterion for arsenic is exceeded
at all locations tested, but the concentrations represent background conditions. Per the 1996
RWQCB guidance, the groundwater ingestion pathway is not considered here because the site
groundwater is not currently used as a source of drinking water; however, the vapor intrusion
pathway (volatilization from groundwater to indoor air) was considered and is below residential
screening criteria.

Criterion 6. The site presents no significant risk to the environment.

The site groundwater has no potential to impact surface water, wetlands or other sensitive
ecological receptors. The site’s very minor and stable residual plume is limited to the property
boundary, which is located about a mile from surface water.

Conclusions and Recommendations

The site meets the definition of a “low-risk groundwater case”, and therefore meets RWQCB
criteria for closure. No additional active groundwater or soil remedial actions are necessary to
protect human health or groundwater quality. We recommend that site closure be granted for
unrestricted use.
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Because ACDEH has not yet responded to the February 2008 report or concurred with this
conclusion, the site wells that had detectable gasoline constituents in groundwater prior to the
start-up of the DPE system were sampled for the fourth time since system shut-down on July 28
and 29, 2008. The July groundwater results will be submitted to ACDEH as soon as they are
available.

California Linen requests a “no further action” letter granting site closure at your earliest
opportunity. We understand that you are not scheduled to review this file until late August 2008;
however, we request that your file review be completed earlier so we can meet as soon as
possible and resolve any outstanding issues. Please contact me, Don Miller (925-938-2491) or
Paul King (510-658-4363) if you have questions or require additional information, or to schedule
a meeting to discuss this closure request.

Sincerely yours,

ZEMO & ASSOCIATES LLC

Dawn A. Zemo
G No. 4824
G No. 1747

DAZ/sas

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 and 3
Figures 1 and 2
Appendix A
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Table 1

Zemo & Associates LLC

Final Extent Confirmation Soil Sample Results

Arsenic and Lead

California Linen - 989 41°' Street, Oakland, California
Results in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Sample Number Arsenic Lead
Pit 1a-3.0 6.4 43
Pit 1b-3.0 7.4 35
Pit 1¢-3.0 7.2 81
Pit 1d-3.0 7.0 2200
Pit 1e-6.0 4.7 6.0
Pit 2a-2.0 7.2 140
Pit 2b-2.0 6.6 550
Pit 2c-2.0 8.2 150
Pit 2d-3.0 7.2 110
Pit 3a-0.5 6.2 82
Pit 3b-0.5 7.5 48
Pit 3c-0.5 7.5 35
Pit 3d-0.5 7.2 46
Pit 3e-1.0 7.8 51
Pit 6d-1.0 3.5 160
Pit 6e-2.0 8.2 10
Pit 6f-2.0 NA 18
Pit 6g-2.0 NA 8.8
Pit 6h-2.0 NA 120
Pit 6k-2.0 NA 180
Pit 61-3.0 NA 6.2
Pit 6m-2.0 NA 7.7
Pit 6n-2.0 NA 150
Pit 60-2.0 NA 61
Pit 6p-2.0 NA 210
Pit 6g-2.5 NA 8.5
Pit 6r-2.5 NA 7.2
Pit 7a-0.5 11 9.4
Pit 7b-0.5 8.5 9.1
Pit 7¢c-0.5 51 7.9
Pit 7d-0.5 6.3 7.9
Pit 7e-5.0 5.1 5.9
ESL 0.38 200
Notes: NA = Not analyzed; Original locations 6a, 6b and 6¢ had 9.2, 3.8 and 6.2 mg/kg arsenic, respectively.
Remainder of Pit 6 samples were step-outs due to lead concentrations.
ESL = May 2008 Update Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Level for residential
land use, where groundwater is considered a current or potential source of drinking water. Values in bold
exceed the ESL.




Table 2

Final Extent Confirmation Soil Sample Results

TPH, BTEX and PAHs

Zemo & Associates LLC

California Linen - 989 41°% Street, Oakland, California

Results in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Sample TPHg | TPH TPH B T E X M Ch Fla Fl 1-MN 2-MN Na Ph Py Other
No. d mo PAHs
Pit 4a-4.0 33 130 190 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <1l 0.012 0.0086 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | 0.0096 | <0.005
Pit 4b-4.0 <1 <1 <5 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
Pit 4c-4.0 40 30 67 <0.005 | <0.005 | 0.032 0.036 | <0.05 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
Pit 4d-4.0 190 42 44 <0.05 <0.05 0.27 0.35 <0.5 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
Pit 4e-4.0 90 200 330 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 0.14 <0.05 | <0.025 | 0.033 | <0.025 0.44 0.63 0.15 0.051 0.040 | <0.025
Pit 4f-4.0 <1 1.1 <5 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
Pit 4g-5.0 170 97 120 <0.05 <0.05 0.15 0.14 <0.5 <0.005 | 0.0063 | 0.0065 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | 0.0074 | <0.005
Pit 5a-2.0 <1 <1 <5 0.0058 | 0.014 | <0.005 | 0.0081 | <0.05 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
Pit 5b-2.0 <1 <1 <5 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
Pit 5¢-2.0 <1 4.8 38 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.05 | <0.010 | <0.010 | <0.010 | <0.010 <0.010 | <0.010 | <0.010 | <0.010 | <0.010
Pit 5d-2.5 71 84 130 <0.005 | <0.005 0.025 0.059 <0.05 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 0.023 <0.005 <0.005 0.007 <0.005 | <0.005

ESL 83 83 370 0.044 29 2.3 2.3 0.023 40 40 410 - 1.2 1.3 40 500 -

Notes:
1. TPHg, TPHd and TPHmo: Total petroleum hydrocarbons’ analyzed using EPA Method 8015M.

2.
3.

BTEXM: Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes and methyl-tert-butyl ether, analyzed using EPA Method 8021.
Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHSs) analyzed using EPA Method 8270SIM. Only detected PAHs shown. Ch=chrysene,
Fla=fluoranthene, FI=fluorene, 1-and 2-MN=1-and 2-methylnaphthalene, Na=Naphthalene, Ph=phenanthrene, Py=pyrene.
ESL = May 2008 Update Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Level for residential land use, where
groundwater is considered a current or potential source of drinking water. Values in bold exceed the ESL.




Groundwater Sample Analytical Results for Monitoring Wells

Zemo & Associates LLC

Table 3

California Linen - 989 41% Street, Oakland, California

Results in micrograms per liter (ug/l)

Well/'Sample | Sample | TPH- TPH- Ethyl
ID. Date G TPH-D MO Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE
Well E1
El 4/4/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
El 1/11/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
El 10/05/07 | <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
El 7/31/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 0.86 <0.5 1.2 5.0
E1-W 03/28/07 | <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E1-W 11/1/06 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
Well E2
E2 4/4/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E2 1/10/08 76 68 <250 1.0 <0.5 1.7 2.1 <5.0
E2 10/8/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.8 <5.0
E2 7/31/07 <50 160 790 <0.5 1.9 0.71 4.2 <5.0
E2-W 3/29/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E2-W 11/1/06 1900 1100 1500 0.52 6.9 17 150 <5.0
Well E3
E3 4/4/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E3 1/11/08 110 110 <250 0.93 <0.5 <0.5 0.83 <5.0
E3 10/5/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E3 7/31/07 <50 <50 <250 0.51 2.3 <0.5 2.3 <5.0
E3-W 3/29/07 <50 210 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E3-W 11/1/06 2600 640 260 <17 <1.7 44 350 <17
Well E4
E4 4/4/08 <50 <50 <250 0.57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
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Well/Sample | Sample | TPH- TPH- Ethyl
ID. Date G TPH-D MO Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE
E4 1/10/08 <50 <50 <250 0.57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E4 10/5/07 <50 <50 <250 0.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E4 8/02/07 <50 63 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E4-W 4/06/07 | 11,000 810 <250 63 <1.0 6.0 13 <10
Well E6
E6 4/4/08 59 <50 <250 14 <0.5 <0.5 0.84 <5.0
E6 1/10/08 91 93 <250 0.88 <0.5 0.52 11 <5.0
E6 10/8/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E6 8/01/07 <50 1,400 2,400 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E6-W 3/29/07 160 240 <250 <0.5 <0.5 4.2 8.5 <5.0
E6-W 11/1/06 310 260 470 4.9 <0.5 <0.5 6.4 <5.0
Well E7
E7 4/4/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E7 1/10/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E7 10/5/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E7 8/01/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E7-W 3/28/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E7-W 10/31/06 | <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
Well E8
E8 4/4/08 630 310 <250 2.2 0.88 22 25 <5.0
E8 1/9/08 690 240 <250 1.2 0.67 7.5 68 <5.0
E8 10/8/07 400 81 <250 1.2 1.3 6.9 58 <5.0
E8 8/01/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E8-W 4/06/07 110 54 <250 0.62 <0.5 <0.5 11 <5.0
Well E9
E9 4/4/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E9 1/9/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
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Well/Sample | Sample | TPH- TPH- Ethyl
ID. Date G TPH-D MO Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE
E9 10/8/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E9 8/01/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
E9-W 4/06/07 110 62 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51 <5.0
Well 11
11 4/4/08 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
11 1/10/08 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
11 10/5/07 <50 85 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11 8/01/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11-W 11/1/06 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
Well MW-1
MW1 4/4/08 <50 <50 <250 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW1 1/10/08 63 <50 <250 1.8 <0.5 0.79 2.0 <5.0
MW1 10/8/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW1 8/01/07 <50 230 500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW1-W 3/29/07 <50 180 370 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 0.83 <5.0
MW1-W 11/1/06 8500 5800 2600 <5.0 30 69 1000 <50
MW1 5/17/05 | 13000 NA NA 2400 230 490 240 <120
MW1 4/2/03 24000 NA NA 4000 1600 2300 1400 <50
MW1 03/18/92 | 77000 14,000 NA 17,000 18000 2300 1300 <0.05
MW1 11/21/91 | 47000 9800 NA 6000 7200 2200 1000 NA
MW1 08/15/91 | 59000 3500 NA 3800 5500 1100 4800 NA
MW1 06/05/91 | 23000 560 NA 2000 1200 640 2500 NA
MW1 01/28/91 | 99000 1700 NA 4400 7400 1800 8600 NA
MW1 10/23/90 | 50000 1100 NA 3300 4000 4200 4700 NA
MW1 07/25/90 | 34000 ND NA 2000 670 120 1500 NA
MW1 02/20/90 | 73000 2200 NA 7500 5900 680 5300 NA
MW1 10/02/89 | 70000 610 NA 2800 2400 2300 4800 NA
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Well/Sample | Sample | TPH- TPH- Ethyl
ID. Date G TPH-D MO Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE
Well MW-2
MW2 4/4/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW2 1/9/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW2 10/5/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW2 7/31/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.59 <5.0
MW2-W 3/28/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW2-W 11/1/06 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW2 4/2/03 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.74 <5
MW2 03/18/92 ND ND NA ND 1.1 ND 3.3 NA
MW2 11/21/91 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA
MW2 08/15/91 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA
MW2 06/05/91 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA
MW2 01/28/91 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA
MW2 10/23/90 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA
MW2 07/25/90 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA
MW2 02/20/90 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA
MW2 10/02/89 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA
Well MW-3 (destroyed)
MW3 02/20/90 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA
MW3 10/02/89 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND NA
Well MW-4
Mw4 4/4/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
Mw4 1/10/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MwW4 10/5/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW4 2/28/07 <50 <50 <250 NA NA NA NA NA
Well MW-5
MW5 4/4/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
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Well/Sample | Sample | TPH- TPH- Ethyl
ID. Date G TPH-D MO Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE
MW5 1/11/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW5 10/8/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW5 2/28/07 <50 <50 <250 NA NA NA NA NA
Well MW-6
MW6 4/4/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW6 1/11/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW6 10/8/07 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW6 2/28/07 <50 140 <250 NA NA NA NA NA
Well MW-7
MW7 4/4/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW7 1/10/08 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW7 11/21/07 NA <50 <250 NA NA NA NA NA
ESL 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5
CA - - - 1 150 300 1750 13
Primary
MCL
Notes:
1. TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
2. TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
3. TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil.
4. MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
5. ESL = May 2008 Update Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Level
for residential land use, where groundwater is considered a current or potential source of drinking
water. Values in bold exceed the ESL.
6. CA Primary MCL = California Maximum Contaminant Level for drinking water.
7. ND = Not Detected; detection limit unknown.
8. NA = Not Analyzed.
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Figure 1
Site Location Map
California Linen Rental Company
989 41st Street
Oakland, California

Base Map From:

US Geological Survey
Oakland West, California
7.5 Minute Quadrangle
Photorevised 1996

Zemo & Associates, LLC
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Report 0304.R14 ENVIRONMENTAL
RGA Job #CLR19735

Mr. Donald Miller

California Linen Rental Company
2104 Magnolia Way

Walnut Creek, CA 94595-1619

SUBJECT:  SOIL EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL REPORT
Fuel Leak Case RO0000337
California Linen Rental Company
989 41* Street
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Miller:

RGA Environmental, Inc. (RGA) is pleased to present this report documenting excavation of
impacted soil, the collection and analysis of confirmation soil samples from the excavated areas,
and the proper disposal of the impacted soil. A Site Location Map (Figure 1) and a Site Plan
showing the excavation footprints and confirmation sample collection locations (Figure 2) are
attached with this report. All work was performed under the direct supervision of an appropriately
registered professional.

BACKGROUND

The site is currently vacant, and was most recently used as a linen cleaning facility. Detailed
discussions of the historic land use, historic subsurface investigations, and remedial actions are
provided in RGA’s Subsurface Investigation and Well Installation Report (Borings B18 Through
B27, B29 Through B48, And Wells E1, E2, E3, E6, E7, 11 and 12) dated April 24, 2007
(document 0304.R5), RGA’s Well Installation Report (E4, E8 and E9) dated May 14, 2007
(document 0304.R9), RGA’s Soil Boring (B49 through B66) and Well Installation (MW7)
Report dated February 4, 2008(document 0304.R11), and RGA’s Supplemental Soil Vapor
Extraction Remediation Report dated May 22, 2008 (document 0304.R12).

Two subsurface investigations related to petroleum distillates (paint thinner) are presently
ongoing in the immediate vicinity of the site, with groundwater monitoring wells located
approximately 250 feet to the west and slightly north of the subject site. The investigations are
for the Kozel property (located to the north of 41* Street) and the Dunne Paints property (located
to the south of 41* Street). In addition, a third subsurface investigation related to petroleum
hydrocarbons is located at the Fidelity Roof facility approximately 250 feet to the south of the
subject site.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Field activities included the following.
e Excavation and disposal of soil impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons, arsenic and lead.
e Collection of confirmation soil samples from excavation pit sidewalls and bottoms.

1466 66th Street Emeryville, California 94608 510.547.7771 phone 510.547.1983 fax
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e Disposal of excavated soil.

In addition, the following documentation is provided in this report.
¢ The wellheads for the groundwater wells at the site were surveyed.
e The historic well water levels were calculated in terms of an elevation relative to an
established datum.
o Selected groundwater surface contour maps are provided.

Each of these is discussed below.

Soil Excavation and Confirmation Soil Sample Collection

Prior to excavation, Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified for underground utility
location, and excavation areas were pre-marked with white paint.

A total of seven pits were identified where impacted soil was excavated (see Figure 2).
Excavation was performed by IMX, Inc. of Oakland, California in April, May and June, 2008.
Following completion of an excavation episode, confirmation soil samples were collected from
the sidewalls and pit bottoms directly into stainless steel tubes which were labeled and stored in a
cooler with ice pending delivery to the laboratory. A total of three additional excavation and
associated confirmation sample collection events occurred because residual pit perimeter
concentrations exceeded clean up objectives. Excavated soil was stockpiled on site and covered
with plastic pending characterization and disposal. The maximum depth of excavation was
approximately 6 feet below ground surface (fbgs) in pits 1 and 7.

Soil samples were collected into 2-inch-diameter stainless-steel tubes, with the ends of the tubes
covered sequentially with aluminum foil and plastic end caps. The tubes were then labeled and
placed in a cooler with ice pending delivery to the laboratory. Chain of custody procedures were
observed for all sample handling.

Excavated Soil Sampling for Disposal

The excavated soil was stored on plastic and covered with the plastic at the end of each day. On
May 1, 2008, five four-point composite samples designated as COMP A through COMP E were
collected from the excavated soil stockpiles by RGA personnel to characterize the soil for
disposal purposes. The soil was collected from various depths in the soil stockpiles into
stainless-steel tubes and handled using methods described above for collection of excavation
confirmation samples. Chain of custody procedures were observed for all sample handling,

LABORATORY RESULTS
The confirmation soil samples collected from pits 1 through 3, 6, and 7 were analyzed for Total
lead and arsenic by EPA Method 6020A in conjunction with EPA Method 3050B, and the

confirmation soil samples collected from pits 4 and 5 were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) and Motor Oil (TPH-MO) by EPA Method 3550C in
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conjunction with EPA Method 8015C, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G), and
methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX)
using EPA Method 5030B in conjunction with modified EPA Method 8015C and EPA Method
8021B, and for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) using EPA Method 3550C in
conjunction with EPA Method 8270C at McCampbell Analytical, Inc. (McCampbell) in
Pittsburg, California. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports are attached with this report.
The confirmation soil sample results are summarized in Table 1. The soil stockpile sample
results are summarized in Table 4. Results exceeding their respective Regional Water Quality
Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for shallow soils and residential land use
where groundwater is a current or potential ‘source of drinking water are presented in bold.
Copies of the laboratory reports are attached with this report.

EXCAVATED SOIL DISPOSAL

The excavated soil was stored on plastic and covered with the plastic at the end of each day. A
waste profile was approved at the Norcal disposal facility in Vacaville, and on July 17 and July
18, 2008 all of the soil was removed from the site. The total tons of soil for each truck load of
soil removed from the site is summarized in Table 2. A total of 669.38 tons of soil was removed
from the site. Copies of the non-hazardous waste manifests and copies of the weighmaster
tickets are attached with this report.

WELL SURVEYING

On July 16, 2008 the wellheads were surveyed horizontally and vertically in accordance with
GeoTracker requirements by Kier & Wright of Pleasanton, California. Kier & Wright is a State-
licensed surveyor. A copy of the survey report is attached with this report. In addition, the historic
groundwater surface elevations were calculated and are summarized in Table 3. Based on the
surveyed wellhead elevations and the associated calculated groundwater surface elevations,
groundwater flow directions were calculated for the site for three different historic sampling events.
The calculated groundwater surface contours for the different monitoring events are shown in
Figures 3, 4 and 5.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Discussion and recommendations are provided under separate cover by others.

DISTRIBUTION

Copies of this report will be uploaded to the ACDEH ftp website and GeoTracker website, and one
copy of the report will be forwarded to Mr. LeRoy Griffin at the City of Oakland Fire Department.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of California Linen Rental Company. The content and
conclusions provided by RGA in this assessment are based on information collected during our
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investigation, which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with the
site owner, regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public
documents; subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based on said information at the
time of preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations presented
herein are considered to be representative of the area of investigation; however, geological
conditions may vary between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole.
If future subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly-
revealed conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility of
the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of
care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a
similar nature. RGA is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided
by other individuals or entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professional
judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data based
upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made. The
conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if
future regulatory changes occur.
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Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 547-7771.
Sincerely,

RGA Environmental, Inc.

Karin Schroeter
Project Manager

VAE\ \A . \4 ')‘no§

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist #5901
Expires: 12/31/09

Attachments: Table 1 — Summary of Confirmation Soil Sample Results
Table 2 — Summary of Soil Disposal Weight
Table 3 — Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater in Wells
Table 4 — Summary of Stockpiled Soil Sample Results
Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Soil Excavation and Confirmation Sample Locations
Figure 3 — Site Vicinity Map Showing Well Locations (10/5/07 Water Levels)
Figure 4 — Site Vicinity Map Showing Well Locations (1/9/08 Water Levels)
Figure 5 — Site Vicinity Map Showing Well Locations (4/3/08 Water Levels)
Site Location Map (Figure 1)
Site Vicinity Map (Figure 2)
Survey Data
Non Hazardous Waste Manifests
Weighmaster Tickets
Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation

PHKI/sjc
0304.R14
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF
CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS

S e[ |
Pitla-3.0 | 6.4 43 NA
Pitlb-3.0 | 7.4 35 NA
Pitlc-3.0 | 7.2 81 NA
Pitld-3.0 | 7.0 | 2,200 NA
Pitle-6.0 | 4.7 | 6.0 NA
Pit2a-2.0 | 7.2 | 140 NA
Pit2b-2.0 | 6.6 | 550 NA
Pit2¢c-2.0 | 8.2 | 150 NA
Pit2d-3.0 | 7.2 | 110 NA
ESL, 0.38 | 200 *

Notes:

As = Arsenic

Pb = Lead

PAHs/ PNAs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

ESL1 = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A — Shallow Soils, Groundwater is a current or potential
source of drinking water (Residential land use).

Results in bold exceed respective ESL.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF
CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
(Continued)
Sample |\ | pb PAHs/ PNAs
No.
Pit3a-0.5 | 6.2 | 82 NA
Pit3b-0.5 | 7.5 | 48 NA
Pit3¢c-0.5 | 7.5 | 35 NA
Pit3d-0.5 | 7.2 | 46 NA
Pit3e-1.0 | 7.8 | 51 NA
Pit4a-4.0 | NA | NA ND except; Chrysene = 0.012, Fluoranthene = 0.0086, Pyrene = 0.0096
Pit4b-4.0 | NA | NA ND
Pit4c-4.0 | NA | NA ND
Pit4d-4.0 | NA | NA ND
. ND except; Fluoranthene = 0.033, 1-Methylnaphthalene = 0.44, 2-Methylnaphthalene = 0.63,
Pit4e-4.0 | NA | NA Naphthalene = 0.15, Phenanthrene = 0.051, Pyrene = 0.040
Pit4f-4.0 | NA | NA ND
Pit4g-5.0 | NA | NA ND except; Fluoranthene = 0.0063, Fluorene = 0.0065, Pyrene = 0.0074
ESL 038 | 200 Chrysene = 40, Fluoranthene = 40, Fluorene = 410, 1-Methylnaphthalene = No ESL, 2-

! ' Methylnaphthalene = 1.2, Naphthalene = 1.3, Phenanthrene = 40, Pyrene = 500

Notes:

As = Arsenic

Pb = Lead

PAHs/ PNAs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

ESL1 = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A — Shallow Soils, Groundwater is a current or potential
source of drinking water (Residential land use).

Results in bold exceed respective ESL.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Page 2 of 7




Report 0304.R14

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF
CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
(Continued)
S?{g’le As | Pb PAHs/ PNAs
Pit5a-2.0 | NA | NA ND
Pit5b-2.0 | NA | NA ND
Pit5c-2.0 | NA | NA ND
Pit5d-2.5 | NA | NA ND, except; 1-Methylnaphthalene = 0.023, Phenanthrene = 0.0070
ESL, 0.38 | 200 1-Methylnaphthalene = No ESL , Phenanthrene = 40

Notes:

As = Arsenic

Pb = Lead

PAHs/ PNAs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

ESL1 = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A — Shallow Soils, Groundwater is a current or potential
source of drinking water (Residential land use).

Results in bold exceed respective ESL.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF
CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
(Continued)

Sample |\ | py | pAHs/PNAs

No.
Pit6a-1.0 | 9.2 | 480 NA
Pit6b-1.0 | 3.8 | 230 NA
Pit6e-1.0 | 6.2 | 580 NA
Pit6d-1.0 | 3.5 | 160 NA
Pit6e2.0 | 82 | 10 NA
Pit6£2.0 | NA | 18 NA
Pit6g-2.0 | NA | 8.8 NA
Pit6h-1.5 | NA | 120 NA
Pit6i-1.5 | NA | 290 NA
Pit6j-1.5 | NA | 680 NA

ESL, | 038 | 200 x

Notes:

As = Arsenic

Pb = Lead

PAHs/ PNAs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

ESL1 = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A — Shallow Soils, Groundwater is a current or potential
source of drinking water (Residential land use).

Results in bold exceed respective ESL.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF
CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
(Continued)

Sample |\ | py | pAHs/PNAs

No.
Pit6k-2.0 | NA | 180 NA
Pit613.0 | NA | 62 NA
Pit6m-2.0 | NA | 7.7 NA
Pit6n-2.0 | NA | 150 NA
Pit60-2.0 | NA | 61 NA
Pit6p-2.0 | 11 | 210 NA
Pit6q-2.5 | 8.5 | 8.5 NA
Pit6r-2.5 | 5.1 | 7.2 NA

ESL, | 038 | 200 *

Notes:

As = Arsenic

Pb = Lead

PAHs/ PNAs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

ESL1 = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A — Shallow Soils, Groundwater is a current or potential
source of drinking water (Residential land use).

Results in bold exceed respective ESL.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF
CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
(Continued)

Sample |, o | py | PAHs/ PNAs

No.

Pit7a-05 | 11 | 9.4 NA
Pit7b-0.5 | 85 | 9.1 NA
Pit7¢-05 | 51 | 7.9 NA
Pit7d-0.5 | 63 | 7.9 NA
Pit7e-5.0 | 51 | 5.9 NA
ESL, | 038 | 200 x

Notes:

As = Arsenic

Pb = Lead

PAHs/ PNAs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

ESL1 = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A — Shallow Soils, Groundwater is a current or potential
source of drinking water (Residential land use).

Results in bold exceed respective ESL.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF
CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS

(Continued)
Sﬁple TPH-G ~ TPH-D TPH-MO MTBE  Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
Pit4a-4.0  33,a  130,c,d 190 ND<1.0 ND<0.10 ND<0.10  ND<0.10  ND<0.10
Pit4b-40 ND<I.0 ND<I.0 ND<50 ND<0.05 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
Pitdc-4.0  40,a,b 30, d 67 ND<0.05 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 0.032 0.036
Pit4d-4.0  190,a,b  42,c,d 44 ND<0.5 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 0.27 0.35
Pitde-4.0  90,a,b  200,c,d 330 ND<0.05 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 0.14
Pit4f-4.0 ND<1.0 I.I,d,e ND<50 ND<0.05 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
Pit4g-50 170,a,b  97,¢,d 120 ND<0.5 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 0.15 0.14
Pit5a-2.0 ND<I.0 ND<I.0 ND<5.0 ND<0.05  0.0058 0.014 ND<0.005  0.0081
Pit5h-2.0 ND<1.0. ND<I.0 ND<5.0 ND<0.05 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
Pit5c-2.0 ND<I.0 48, c,e 38 ND<0.05 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
Pit5d-2.5  71,a,b  84,¢,d 130 ND<0.05 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 0.025 0.059
ESL, 83 83 410 0.023 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3

Notes:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil.
MTBE = Methyl-tert butyl ether.

ND = Not Detected.
NA = Not Analyzed.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant.
b = Laboratory analytical report note: no recognizable pattern.
¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: oil range compounds are significant.

d = Laboratory analytical report note: kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel.
e = Laboratory analytical report note: diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern.

ESL1 = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A — Shallow Soils, Groundwater is a current or potential
source of drinking water (Residential land use).
Results in bold exceed respective ESL.
Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).
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Vakle T

WTCUSCo6 NORCAL1 ACCOUNT TAG DETAIL LIST
ALDIANAM QPADEV01XJDate Range 7/17/2008 Thru
COMPANY : 035 Alta Environmental Services

SCALE : H1l HAY ROAD

Date Time
7/17/2008 9:38:19
7/17/2008 9:41:59
7/17/200812:08:37
7/17/200813:11:43
7/17/200815:04:23

COMMODITY TOTAL
ACCOUNT TOTAL

SCALE TOTAL

1

Tag #

722219
722222
722320
722366
722440

Vehicle

2942
2943
3532
1103
3521

5

Qty

Net Lbs
33,880
44,360
33,240

45,320
35,940

192,740

192,740

192,740

7/18/08 PAGE 1
7/17/2008 16:04:43 ~———r

Tons
16.940
22.180
16.620
22.660
17.970

96.370

96.370

96.370

= \ & Y
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WTCUSCR6 NORCAL1 ACCOUNT TAG DETAIL LIST 7/18/08 PAGE 2
ALDIANAM QPADEVO1XJDate Range 7/17/2008 Thru 7/17/2008 16:04:43 ————~
e R
COMPANY 035 Alta Environmental Services
SCALE H2 HAY ROAD
................................................................................ 2 ofl Sor 7% ’"7)C38
Account 49460 COD CUST PMTS AT ALTA Franchise HRL ‘3
Commodity SOILC SOIL CONTAMINATED ‘
Date Time Tag # Vehicle Qty UM Net Lbs Tons
7/17/2008 9:23:08 722211 3521 .00 T 34,780 17.390
7/17/2008 9:41:53 722223 9D3683 .00 T 33,800 16.900
7/17/2008 9:45:48 722225 3057 .00 T 36,740 18.370
7/17/2008 9:56:02 722231 1103 .00 T 37,280 18.640
7/17/200810:16:22 722245 9B2996 .00 T 40,200 20.100
7/17/200812:47:20 722345 985 .00 T 35,780 17.890
7/17/200813:25:45 722379 9B2996 .00 T 37,660 18.830
7/17/200814:32:54 722419 9D4665 .00 T 38,560 19.280
7/17/200814:45:21 722426 C8 .00 T 37,020 18.510
7/17/200816:00:50 722470 985 .00 T 37,260 18.630
7/17/200816:07:50 722475 33 .00 T 32,920 16.460
COMMODITY TOTAL 11 00 201.000
402,000
ACCOUNT TOTAL 11 .00 201.000
402,000
SCALE TOTAL 11 .00 201.000
402,000
COMPANY TOTAL 16 .00
594,740
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-NTE:M>\€.7L~

WTCUSCO06 NORCAL1 ACCOUNT TAG DETAIL LIS

AL R 7/18/2008 Th 3/18/2008 Z/zl/gs EEEE—-—i
DIANAM QPADEV(01MSDate Range ru 16:19:21 ? 2
_ , ———— { oL SFo 7TNZ(OX
COMPANY : 035 Alta Environmental Services V\}
SCALE : H1 HAY ROAD
Account 49460 COD CUST PMTS AT ALTA Franchise HRL
Commodity SOILC SOIL CONTAMINATED
Date Time Tag # Vehicle Qty UM Net Lbs Tons
7/18/2008 8:00:29 722508 3521 .00 T 31,780 15.890
7/18/2008 8:03:54 722510 9B2996 .00 T 37,480 18.740
7/18/2008 8:07:30 722514 C8 .00 T 35,580 17.790
7/18/2008 8:37:09 722528 3520 .00 T 34,200 17.100
7/18/2008 8:38:37 722530 1934 .00 T 33,420 16.710
7/18/2008 8:53:46 722541 2550 .00 T 38,160 19.080
7/18/200811:09:00 722620 3521 .00 T 29,360 14.680
7/18/200811:32:58 722636 3520 .00 T 35,920 17.960
7/18/200811:47:07 722645 3530 .00 T 33,640 16.820
7/18/200811:53:45 722653 1934 .00 T 32,400 16.200
7/18/200812:07:35 722660 2550 .00 T 31,700 15.850
7/18/200814:27:49 722756 3521 .00 T 40,980 20.490
7/18/200814:43:35 722765 3520 .00 T 37,720 18.860
7/18/200815:22:22 722793 3530 .00 T 33,200 16.600
COMMODITY TOTAL 14 .00 242.770
485,540
ACCOUNT TOTAL 14 .00 242.770
485,540
SCALE TOTAL 14 .00 242.770 -
485,540

' P 3 @Q Y



o ble

WTCUSCO06 NORCAL1 ACCOUNT TAG DETAIL LIST 7/21/08 PAGE 2
ALDIANAM QPADEVO1MSDate Range 7/18/2008 Thru 7/18/2008 16:19:21 >
e ey
COMPANY : 035 Alta Environmental Services
SCALE : H2 HAY ROAD
Account 49460 COD CUST PMTS AT ALTA Franchise HRL
Commodity SOILC SOIL CONTAMINATED
Date Time Tag # Vehicle Qty UM Net Lbs Tons
7/18/2008 8:48:49 722535 985 .00 T 33,620 16.810
7/18/2008 9:28:56 722563 287261 .00 T 37,000 18.500
7/18/2008 9:31:08 722564 1103 .00 T 41,100 20.550
7/18/200811:01:30 722615 C8 .00 T 33,900 16.950
7/18/200811:27:42 722632 9B2996 .00T 31,400 15.700
7/18/200814:29:37 722760 C8 .00 T 37,860 18.930
7/18/200816:07:33 722815 9B2996 .00 T 43,600 21.800
COMMODITY TOTAL 7 .00 129.240
258,480
ACCOUNT TOTAL 7 .00 129.240
258,480
SCALE TOTAL 7 .00 129.240
- 258,480

COMPANY TOTAL 21 .00 372.010
744,020
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Report 0304.R14 Table 3
Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater in Wells

Well No Date Top of Casing Elevation (ft) Depth To Water (ft Water Table Elevation (ft

El 4/3/2008 57.82 9.03 48.79
1/9/2008 7.57 50.25

10/5/2007 10.01 47.81

7/31/2007 10.50 47.32

3/28/2007 9.17 48.65

11/1/2006 24.15* 33.67

E2 4/3/2008 56.90 7.85 49.05
1/9/2008 5.96 50.94

10/5/2007 9.54 47.36

7/31/2007 17.00 39.90

3/29/2007 8.18 48.72

11/1/2006 24.55* 32.35

E3 4/3/2008 57.77 9.07 48.70
1/9/2008 6.74 51.03

10/5/2007 10.76 47.01

7/31/2007 16.70 41.07

3/29/2007 9.24 48.53

11/1/2006 24.35% 33.42

E4 4/3/2008 54.40 8.44 45.96
1/9/2008 20.95 33.45

10/5/2007 11.73 42.67

7/31/2007 28.00* 26.40

4/6/2007 13.15 41.25

4/3/2007 8.20%* 46.20

E6 4/3/2008 56.54 7.87 48.67
1/9/2008 5.58 50.96

10/5/2007 9.77 46.77

7/31/2007 19.78* 36.76

3/29/2007 7.97 48.57

11/1/2006 17.10% 39.44

E7 4/3/2008 57.89 8.99 48.90
1/9/2008 6.64 51.25

10/5/2007 10.31 47.58

7/31/2007 22.80% 35.09

3/28/2007 8.78 49.11

10/31/2006 9.49 48.40

E8 4/3/2008 53.62 7.06 46.56
1/9/2008 4.28 49.34

10/5/2007 8.97 44.65

7/31/2007 25.20 28.42

4/6/2007 9.39 44.23

4/3/2007 8.29%* 4533

E9 4/3/2008 53.48 6.61 46.87
1/9/2008 429 49.19

10/5/2007 8.58 44.90

7/31/2007 2220 31.28

4/6/2007 10.25 43.23

4/3/2007 8.23%* 4525

11 4/3/2008 57.63 8.82 48.81
1/9/2008 6.87 50.76

10/5/2007 9.96 47.67

7/31/2007 11.80 45.83

10/31/2006 20.33 37.30

NOTES:

* = Well being pumped/extracted prior to monitoring.
** = Prior to well development.
Wells E8 and E9 were constructed in slant borings.

Page 1 of 2



Report 0304.R14

Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater Data

Table 3

Well No

Date

Top Of Casing Elevation (ft) Depth To Water (ft)

MW1

MW2

MW4

MW5

MW6

MW7

4/3/2008
1/9/2008
10/5/2007
7/31/2007
10/31/2006
4/2/2003

4/3/2008
1/9/2008
10/5/2007
7/31/2007
10/31/2006
4/2/2003

4/3/2008
1/9/2008
10/5/2007
2/28/2007

4/3/2008
1/9/2008
10/5/2007
2/28/2007

4/3/2008
1/9/2008
10/5/2007
2/28/2007

4/3/2008
1/9/2008
11/21/2007

56.63

56.79

57.89

57.89

59.15

57.36

7.89
5.66
9.40
19.50*
22.12%
7.00

8.93
7.72
9.59
9.20
8.80
9.09

9.15
7.24
11.33
18.96

8.20
7.60
8.74
7.95

9.33
6.91
10.21
7.40

8.32
5.62
8.89

Water Table Elevation (ft)
48.74
50.97
47.23
37.13
3451
49.63

47.86
49.07
47.20
47.59
47.99
47.70

48.74
50.65
46.56
38.93

49.69
50.29
49.15
49.94

49.82
52.24
48.94
51.75

49.04
51.74
48.47

NOTES:

* = Well being pumped/extracted prior to monitoring.
** = Prior to well development.

Page 2 of 2




Report 0304.R14

TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF
STOCKPILED SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS

Sample

No TPH-G TPH-D TPH-MO MTBE Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
COMPA  ND<I1.0 11,c.e 160 ND<0.05 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
COMPB ND<1.0 18, c,e 110 ND<0.05 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.005
COMPC 380, a,b 240, c¢,d 260 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 0.18 0.53
COMPD 250, a,b 300, c,d 400 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 0.40
COMPE 64, ab 80, c,d 140 ND<0.05 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 0.021 0.054

ESL, 83 83 410 0.023 0.044 2.9 33 2.3

Notes:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil.
MTBE = Methyl-tert butyl ether.

ND = Not Detected.
NA = Not Analyzed.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant.
b = Laboratory analytical report note: no recognizable pattern.
¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: oil range compounds are significant.

d = Laboratory analytical report note: kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel.
e = Laboratory analytical report note: diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern.

ESL1 = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A — Shallow Soils, Groundwater is a current or potential

source of drinking water (Residential land use).

Results in bold exceed respective ESL.
Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Page 1 of 4



Report 0304.R14

TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF
STOCKPILED SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
(Continued)

PAH/PNA

ND

ND

ND, except:
Chrysene =0.015,
Fluoranthene = 0.015,
Fluorene = 0.019,
1-Methylnaphthalene = 0.75,
2-Methylnaphthalene = 1.3,
Naphthalene = 0.48,
Phenanthrene = 0.029,
Pyrene = 0.021

ND, except:
1-Methylnaphthalene = 0.39,
2-Methylnaphthalene = 0.57,

Naphthalene = 0.38

1-Methylnaphthalene = 0.076,
2-Methylnaphthalene = 0.085,
Naphthalene = 0.046,
Pyrene = 0.026

Chrysene = 40,
Fluoranthene = 40,
Fluorene = 410,
1-Methylnaphthalene = None,
2-Methylnaphthalene = 1.2,
Naphthalene = 1.3,
Phenanthrene = 40,
Pyrene = 500

Notes:

PAHs/ PNAs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

ESL Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A — Shallow Soils, Groundwater is a current or potential
source of drinking water (Residential land use).

Results in bold exceed respective ESL.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Page 2 of 4



Report 0304.R14

TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF
STOCKPILED SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
(Continued)
Sag‘)ple Sb | As [ Ba | Be | Cd | Cr | Co| Cu|Pb| Hg | Mo | Ni | Se |Ag| Tl | V| Zn
COMPA | 15 11 | 160 | ND [ 045| 67 |87 | 28 | 80 | 0.66 | 0.89 | 50 | ND | ND | ND | 44 | 140
COMPB | 13 16 | 220|051 058 | 48 | 16 | 31 | 56 | 053 | 1.5 | 45 | ND | ND [ 0.54 | 53 | 170
COMPC | ND | 5.6 | 230|067 | ND | 57 | 13 | 21 | 30 | ND 1.1 | 44 |[ND |ND | ND | 57| 48
COMPD | 0.61 | 6.7 | 2200531027 | 56 | 11 | 26 | 31 | 0.073 | 1.5 | 49 [ND |ND | ND | 55| 67
COMPE |0.70 | 59 | 210052033 ] 50 |96 27 | 51 | 0.10 | 1.0 | 46 | ND | ND | ND |49 | 78
ESL, 6.1 1038750 | 40 | 1.7 | 8.0% | 40 | 230 | 200 10 40 | 150 | 10 | 20 | 1.2 | 15| 600
Notes:
Sb = Antimony Cd = Cadmium Pb=Lead Se =Selenium  Zn = Zinc As = Arsenic
Cr = Total Chromium Hg=Mercury  Ag=Silver Ba = Barium Co = Cobalt
Mo = Molybdenum Tl=Thallium  Be=Beryllium Cu= Copper Ni = Nickel

V = Vanadium

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.
ESL, = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A — Shallow Soils, Groundwater is a current or potential
source of drinking water (Residential land use).

* = Hexavalent chromium ESL is used.

Results in bold indicate value exceeding ESL.
Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Page 3 of 4




Report 0304.R14

TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF
STOCKPILED SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
(Continued)

Sample

D Cr Pb

COMPA | 0.14 | 2.1

COMPB | 0.14 | 1.8

COMPC | 0.12 | 0.27

COMPD | 0.18 | 0.68

COMPE | 0.16 | 1.5

ESL, 8.0* | 200

Notes:

Sb = Antimony Cd = Cadmium Pb=Lead Se =Selenium  Zn = Zinc As = Arsenic
Cr = Total Chromium Hg=Mercury  Ag=Silver Ba = Barium Co = Cobalt

Mo = Molybdenum Tl=Thallium  Be=Beryllium Cu= Copper Ni = Nickel

V = Vanadium

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

ESL, = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A — Shallow Soils, Groundwater is a current or potential
source of drinking water (Residential land use).

* = Hexavalent chromium ESL is used.

Results in bold indicate value exceeding ESL.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).
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Figure 1
Site Location Map
California Linen Rental Company
989 41st Street
Oakland, California

Base Map From:

US Geological Survey
Oakland West, California
7.5 Minute Quadrangle
Photorevised 1996

RGA Environmental, Inc.
1466 66th Street
Emeryville, Ca 94608
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SURVEY DATA



41ST STREET & LINDEN STREET

TABLE OF ELEVATIONS & COORDINATES

ON WELLS
FOR

RGA ENVIRONMENTAL

AT
989 41ST STREET
OAKLAND

DATES OF SURVEY:7-16-08
7-21-08
JOB# A08592

CCS83, ZONE 3

CCS83, ZONE 3

(1991.35) NORTHING| (1991.35) EASTING NAVD 88
(FT.)/LATITUDE | (FT.)/LONGITUDE | ELEVATION
WELL ID # (DEC.) (DEC.) (FT.) DESCRIPTION
E1 2130206.35 6048749.08 58.19 CONCRETE 1' NORTH
37.4954478 -122.1634084 57.82 4"PVC NOTCH N. SIDE
58.20 TOP OF LID
E 2 2130183.42 6048729.06 57.41 CONCRETE 1' NORTH
37.4954247 -122.1634328 56.9 4"PVC NOTCH N. SIDE
57.46 TOP OF LID
E3 2130164.66 6048701.28 58.41 CONCRETE 1' NORTH
37.4954057 -122.1634670 57.77 4"PVC NOTCH N. SIDE
58.41 TOP OF LID
E4 2130164.82 6048668.64 54.64 CONCRETE 1' NORTH
37.4954052 -122.1635077 54.4 4"PVC NOTCH N. SIDE
54.62 TOP OF LID
Eb6 2130192.39 6048702.3 57.07 CONCRETE 1' NORTH
37.4954331 -122.1634664 56.54 4-1/2" PVC NOTCH N. SIDE
57.06 TOP OF LID
E7 2130150.16 6048742.74 58.2 CONCRETE 1' NORTH
37.4953921 -122.1634150 57.89 2" PVC NOTCH N. SIDE
58.19 TOP OF LID
ES8 2130110.37 6048656.63 53.96 CONCRETE 1' NORTH
37.4953512 -122.1635213 53.62 4"PVC NOTCH N. SIDE
53.97 TOP OF LID
E9 2130095.16 6048652.72 54.02 CONCRETE 1' NORTH
37.4953361 -122.1635258 53.48 4"PVC NOTCH N. SIDE
54.04 TOP OF LID
11 2130188.13 6048746.06 58.17 CONCRETE 1' NORTH
37.4954297 -122.1634117 57.63 2-1/2" PVC NOTCH N. SIDE
58.17 TOP OF LID
12 2130183.86 6048706.66 57.12 CONCRETE 1' NORTH
37.4954248 -122.1634607 56.76 2-1/2" PVC NOTCH N. SIDE
57.11 TOP OF LID

DATE: 7/21/2008

PRINTED 12:11 PM

Z:\2008\A08592\
A08592_REPORT .xls

Kier & Wright Engineers Surveyors, Inc.

Phone (925) 249-6555,
Fax (925) 249-6563

1233 Quarry Lane, Suite 145, Pleasanton, CA 94566
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DATES OF SURVEY:7-16-08

41ST STREET & LINDEN STREET 7-21-08
TABLE OF ELEVATIONS & COORDINATES JOB# A08592
ON WELLS
FOR
RGA ENVIRONMENTAL
AT
989 41ST STREET
OAKLAND
CCS83, ZONE 3 CCS83, ZONE 3
(1991.35) NORTHING| (1991.35) EASTING NAVD 88
(FT.)/ LATITUDE (FT.)/ LONGITUDE ELEVATION
WELL ID # (DEC.) (DEC.) (FT.) DESCRIPTION
MW 1 2130181.97 6048719.14 57.38 CONCRETE 1' NORTH
37.4954231 -122.1634451 56.63 4-1/2" PVC NOTCH N. SIDE
57.40 TOP OF LID
MW 2 2130230.62 6048696.26 57.1 CONCRETE 1' NORTH
37.4954708 -122.1634748 56.79 4-1/2" PVC NOTCH N. SIDE
57.17 TOP OF LID
MW 4 2130129.43 6048750.57 58.08 CONCRETE 1' NORTH
37.4953718 -122.1634047 57.89 1-1/2" PVC NOTCH N. SIDE
58.08 TOP OF LID
MW 5 2130181.72 6048819.93 58.19 CONCRETE 1' NORTH
37.4954248 -122.1633195 57.89 1-1/2" PVC NOTCH N. SIDE
58.19 TOP OF LID
MW 6 2130059.04 6048985.32 54.49 GROUND 1' NORTH
37.4953066 -122.1631105 59.15 1-1/2" PVC NOTCH N. SIDE
59.24 TOP OF LID
MW 7 2130131.57 6048744.52 58.06 CONCRETE 1' NORTH
37.4953738 -122.1634123 57.36 2" PVC NOTCH N. SIDE
58.08 TOP OF LID

VERTICAL CONTROL BASED ON:

BENCH MARK: H 130 1956 (NGS) (PID# HT0995)

DESCRIBED BY NATIONAL GEODETIC SURVEY 1956
AT EMERYVILLE, ALAMEDA COUNTY, AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION OF
PARK AVENUE AND HOLLIS STREET, AT THE CITY HALL, IN THE NORTH FACE OF THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF THE BUILDING, ABOUT 3 FEET ABOVE THE GROUND, AND SET VERTICALLY.
ELEVATION =27.2 FT., NAVD88 (VERTCON +/-2CM)

DATE: 7/21/2008

PRINTED 12:12 PM

Z:\2008\A08592\
A08592_REPORT .xls

BENCH MARK DISK
EST. BY NGS IN 1956

Kier & Wright Engineers Surveyors, Inc.

Phone (925) 249-6555,
Fax (925) 249-6563

1233 Quarry Lane, Suite 145, Pleasanton, CA 94566




GLOBAL_ID

FIELD_PT_NAME FIELD_PT_CLASS XY_SURVEY DATE |LATITUDE LONGTITUDE XY_METHOD XY_DATUM XY_ACC_VAL XY_SURVEY_ORG GPS_EQUIP_TYPE |XY_SURVEY_DESC
El VEW 7/16/2008 37.4954478 -122.1634084  CGPS NADS3 +-1CM KIER & WRIGHT  HPER
E2 VEW 7/16/2008 37.4954247 -122.1634328  CGPS NADS3 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT  HPER
E3 VEW 7/16/2008 37.4954057 -122.1634670  CGPS NADS3 +-1CM KIER & WRIGHT  HPER
E4 VEW 7/16/2008 37.4954052 -122.1635077  CGPS NADS3 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT  HPER
E6 VEW 7/21/2008 37.4954331 -122.1634664  CGPS NADS3 +-1CM KIER & WRIGHT  HPER
E7 VEW 7/16/2008 37.4953921 -122.1634150  CGPS NADS3 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT  HPER
ES VEW 7/16/2008 37.4953512 -122.1635213  CGPS NADS3 +-1CM KIER & WRIGHT  HPER
E9 VEW 7/16/2008 37.4953361 -122.1635258  CGPS NADS3 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT  HPER
11 IW 7/16/2008 37.4954297 -122.1634117 | CGPS NADS3 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT  HPER
12 IW 7/21/2008 37.4954248 -122.1634607  CGPS NADS3 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT  HPER
MW1 MW 7/21/2008 37.4954231 -122.1634451  CGPS NADS3 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT  HPER
MW?2 MW 7/21/2008 37.4954708 -122.1634748 | CGPS NADS3 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT  HPER
MW4 MW 7/16/2008 37.4953718 -122.1634047 | CGPS NADS3 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT  HPER
MWS5 MW 7/16/2008 37.4954248 -122.1633195  CGPS NADS3 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT  HPER
MW6 MW 7/16/2008 37.4953066 -122.1631105 | CGPS NADS3 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT  HPER
MW7 MW 7/16/2008 37.4953738 -122.1634123  CGPS NADS3 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT  HPER

A08592_GEO_XY_7-16-08.xls

7/21/2008 12:13 PM



GLOBAL_ID

FIELD_PT_NAME ELEV_SURVEY_DATE | ELEVATION ELEV_METHOD ELEV_DATUM ELEV_ACC_VAL ELEV_SURVEY_ORG RISER_HT| ELEV_DESC
El 7/16/2008 57.82 CGPS 88 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT -0.38 NGS H130
E2 7/16/2008 56.90 CGPS 88 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT -0.51 NGS H130
E3 7/16/2008 57.77 CGPS 88 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT -0.64 NGS H130
E4 7/16/2008 54.40 CGPS 88 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT -0.24 NGS H130
EG6 7/21/2008 56.54 CGPS 88 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT -0.53 NGS H130
E7 7/16/2008 57.89 CGPS 88 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT -0.31 NGS H130
E8 7/16/2008 53.62 CGPS 88 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT -0.34 NGS H130
E9 7/16/2008 53.48 CGPS 88 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT -0.54 NGS H130
11 7/16/2008 57.63 CGPS 88 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT -0.55 NGS H130
12 7/21/2008 56.76 CGPS 88 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT -0.36 NGS H130

MW1 7/21/2008 56.63 CGPS 88 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT -0.75 NGS H130
Mw2 7/21/2008 56.79 CGPS 88 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT -0.31 NGS H130
MwW4 7/16/2008 57.89 CGPS 88 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT -0.20 NGS H130
MW5 7/16/2008 57.89 CGPS 88 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT -0.30 NGS H130
MW6 7/16/2008 59.15 CGPS 88 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT 4.66 NGS H130
MW7 7/16/2008 57.36 CGPS 88 +/-1CM KIER & WRIGHT -0.70 NGS H130

7/21/2008 12:13 PM

A08592_GEO_Z_7-16-08.xls



NON HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS



NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILL
6426 HAY ROAD
VACAVILLE, CA 95687
(707) 678-4718

NON-HAZARDOUS

DO-HA>»IMZMOD

NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILL
6426 HAY ROAD
VACAVILLE, CA 95687

| . . NOTAPPLICABLE

11 -Generator's USEPA iD No. T Marndfest 2. Page't Authiorization No. B
WASTE MANIFEST T APPLICABLE PocumentNo. |~ of
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address -
A N 7 ﬁ/
Cm LFe N*JIA Laai N
iy LECEA \f\/\fﬂf 43
i ;_ (1 l = ; '«
4. Gen‘é\rardjs%o“ne( g% ’jg BT ‘
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA {D Number A. Transporter's Phone
NOT APPLICABLE g
ese mwkmc | . . NOTAPRLICABLE . 225 £72—000
7. Transporter 2’60mpany Name 8. US EPA 1D Number B. Transporters Phone
| . . NOTAPPLICABLE
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

C. Facility's Phone
(707) 678-4718

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers Tl)?él L}ﬁ;t
No. Type Quantity Wit/ Vol
a. EAT
— 1. \DviP. @ T
) L VM. Y T
] e 1‘
b.
c.
d.

D. Additional Descriptions for Materiais Listed Above

E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional information

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.

Printed/Typed Name Signature ‘;’ / Month  Day  Year
A ey A o - A

J LPUCHAT L 1£Jx¥ipé;ﬂ il et T |77|//15*
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknow!edgement of Receipt of Materials
A Prmted/‘l‘yped Name Signat Month  Day  Year
! ) 4 2 £ A i
s 5/ , el i 3 of oy £ fhr
P ” ‘{ 4 e £ T P
g 18. TransponerZAckno ledgefment of Receipt of Materials
E Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
H .

<=—rF—0>»m

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in item 19.

7 7 /“,&v__

Signature

Month  Day Year

&t — S

TRANSPORTER #2




NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILL
6426 HAY ROAD
VACAVILLE, CA 95687
(707) 678-4718

NON-HAZARDOUS

Authorization No.

| . . NOT APPLICABLE

1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest 2. Page 1
WASTE MANIFEST NOT APPLICABLE PocumentNo- 1 of
3. Generators Name and Mailing Address Wy bt T
¥ AL AL d 476
4. Ge erator's Phone( &
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number ‘| A. “Transporter's Phone —
7 = | . . NOT APPLICABLE g1y eS8 - L
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter's Phone
| . . NOT APPLICABLE

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILL

6426 HAY ROAD C. Facility's Phone

VACAVILLE, CA 95687 (707) 678-4718

CLE L

. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers T1o?él lmt
No. Type Quantity Wit/Vol |
I :

1 AT 2 Tl

IO-HPrPIMZMO

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:

| certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.

Printed/Typed Name
Lot CHAL Lo g Ll N

-k
-y

Signature

A SR

Month  Day Year ‘

[ |

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

TIM—=HV0TNZ>T

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year |
X N Mvedo fire o e 7 17122
18 Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Materials i
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year §

" ||

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in item 19.

<H4—r—0>

Printgd/Typed Name

A

Signature

TRANSPORTFR #9



NWS HAY ROAD LANDFiLL
6426 HAY ROAD
VACAVILLE, CA 95687

8/33¢

, (707) 678-4718
NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest 2. Page 1 Authorization No.
WASTE MANIFEST NOT APPLICABLE PocumentNo- | of
3. é‘??ia‘to;rfsig‘a?nc: :\/I(ailini Address L e eM e v Al
T [LVits ,'(ll/' 70 ) / s
,!g /:7 N!:f/*l Crt €l/ }Af{ﬁw T s~ Ay s aifil itz { &
4. Generators Phone ( 7’3 ;_,9 } 77}/) « o 3 ‘
5. Transporter 1 Company Name ’ 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter's Phone
St U NG | . NOTAPPLICABLE . i G-l
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter's Phone
{ . . NOTAPPLICABLE
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA (D Number
NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILL
6426 HAY ROAD C. Facility's Phone
VACAVILLE, CA 95687 | . . NOT APPLICABLE (707) 678-4718
11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers T1o?él Jﬁxt
No. Type Quantity Wit/ Vol
a. ," # ’!.A ﬁ(‘ g\
[ 1 oy ot
G|b.
E —_
N
E
R
Alc.
T
[o}
R
d.

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handiing Instructions and Additional Information

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal ot Hazardous Waste.

Printed/Typed Name Signature ‘, ; R K Month  Day  Year

| ticune, oo S ifid Ak 7107l
f{cpiddb g T e de a5 P A g el =y e 7 {7 j25

; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
ﬁ Printed/Typed Name Signature / / Month  Day  Year
s~ ALULE | 7 1 ¢7]o2
8 18. Transporte; Acknowledgemem of Receipt of Materials
E Printed/Typed Name Slgnature Month  Day  Year
A -1

L= O>m

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20. Facility Owner or Opecrator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19.

Printed/Typed Name
'/, SN,

Iy

SignMM ;

|

A e

TRANSPORTER #2

“/\/7,¢



NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILL
6426 HAY ROAD
VACAVILLE, CA 95687

(707) 678-4718 ! iy
NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA iD No. Manifest 2. Page 1 Authorization No.
WASTE MANIFEST NOT APPLICABLE PocumentNo- 1 of
A 3. Gt‘enerators Ngme and Malllpg Address ¢ ;f?/} {:4\}\/( l‘;:{);&»"l"’fé‘ PATA L
ALg e LA LEN L . e
Al A ot ik L ;o T bl
v Ls'\i\.-’ T R 4 i T &(/!;Z. # ? ‘ - 4:9
4, C%nerator's Phone ( o ) oA e iy & t
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A "I_;(anspoder's Phone
C el g LU | NOT APPLICABLE . (Sre) 760 36 )
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter's Phone
| . . NOT APPLICABLE .
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number
NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILL
6426 HAY ROAD C. Facilty's Phone
VACAVILLE, CA 95687 | . . NOT APPLICABLE | (707) 678-4718
P - 12. Containers 13. 14.
11. Waste Shipping Name and Description Total Unit
No. Type Quantity Wit/Vol
a. Iy
- Fustd o T
i 1w et
Glb.
E
N
E
R
Ajc
T
[0}
R
d.
D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.
Printed/Typed Name Signature R Month  Day  Year
) - . . ) s ey . 3 . s
VI Acvcracr NSNS TV L L L | 71/771ux
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
ﬁ Printed/Typed Name Signath Month  Day  Year
: : LR ¥ , T S
Sl NIRmADig o St DML X e A% | 717 e
g 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
E Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
R . -
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
C
1
ll- 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19.
T
Y Printed/Typed Name . § v Signature 5 Month  Day  Year
PRI/ = 7 ¢

TRANSPORTER #2




NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILL 87334
6426 HAY ROAD
VACAVILLE, CA 95687
(707) 678-4718

NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest 2. Page 1 Authorization No.

D t No.
WASTE MANIFEST NOT APPLICABLE | Pocumentfio. | o
NE Generators Name and Mailing Address T VT S
ALY SEEIEA el hy )
Sy Al £wA Y - o ¢ p s
u}»f\étm'/i« S A Y e g r 'j, Sl Ly H’ Lg i "‘){_ﬂ;
4. Generator's Phone (c."f’? PR D A B
5. Transporter 1 Company Name - 6. US EPA {D Number A. Transporter's Phone
FECE utei | . NOTAPPLICABLE . | =/ 7 ~ [/7y
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter's Phone
| . . NOT APPLICABLE
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number
NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILL
6426 HAY ROAD C. Facility's Phone
VACAVILLE, CA 95687 | . . NOTAPPLICABLE = (707) 678-4718
. . 12. Containers 13. 14.
11. Waste Shipping Name and Description ontainer Total Unit
No. Type Quantity Wit/ Vol
a. £a0
L e ‘DTS
G|b.
E
N
E
R
Ajc
T
o
R
d.
D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.

Printed/Typed Name Signature / ra . Month  Day Year
\ .ﬂ(/?; ctta D Lob L AL S AL g Ll Sl e S— G W
E 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials i
ﬁ Pnnt /Zpe{ Name Sigﬁéture 4 Month Day  Year

; A - - - 5

s Bod fprhe » X I | 71 /9l
P n&; v\{ (fﬁ/‘ I
g 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgefient of Receipt of Materials ; ;
E Printed/Typed Name §Signature Month  Day  Year
: - 1| ]

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.

< =—A=r—=0O>"

Signature Month  Day  Year

Printed/Typed Name

TRANSPORTER #2



NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILL 01939V
6426 HAY ROAD

VACAVILLE, CA 95687
- {707y 6784718 ,
NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest 2. Page 1 Authorization No.
WASTE MANIFEST .. NOT APPLICABLE DocumentNo. 1 of
. G tor's N d .Mailing Add -~ : :
L—irf:a}orf”"ifg? anL | &‘ag& rees 5\‘(:7;/{\ £obd \f (etbir TAL
Molh AGRICIA why -
M/AL«NL 1o o /" 74 ‘ﬁ,,,,,f@,uﬁ(_,d_. e (.
Generator's Phone ( ; 7¢57 ) R e {
X Transporler 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter's Phone
R | . NOTAPPLICABLE . . | « 400 OC, r7 n2
. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter's Phone
| . NOTAPPLICABLE
Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number
NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILL
6426 HAY ROAD C. Facility's Phone
VACAVILLE, CA 95687 | . . NOTAPPLICABLE (707) 678-4718
11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers Tgé( me
No. Type Quantity Wit/Vol
PN . _
- e R iul,{\"‘ j;/) ,gr/’:‘ i
e /j { L..... ..l. N MU & M.»
G
E
N
E S
R
A
T
(o}
R
. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.

Printed/Typed Name Signatur/g / S / Month  Day  Year
ddicone  Tooo s e e o Tt e | 71 t7)o
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
Printed/T! yged Name —— Signature Month  Day  Year
,:‘ > - ™ :

18. Transponer 2 Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Matenals ' T / ‘
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year

IM-AVOVNZP I~

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.

2 /‘_\ Signature ) M7h

\« -
TRANSPORTER #2

L —A=r=—Orm




NWS HAY ROAD LANDFiLL
6426 HAY ROAD
VACAVILLE, CA 95687

DO~«rPpIMZME

» (707) 678-4718 G Ll T
NON-HAZARDOQUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest 2. Page 1 Authorization No.
WASTE MANIFEST NOT APPLICABLE DocumentNo. | of
3. Generators Name and Mailing Address s i S TETINTS Y
Ppn P A Lt NER fl 41 CN Y e RO G T AL
34,1)‘-{&1;‘& MG LA v;t; e e 4
Vi ST R, Cp 4 Sy -
4. Generator's Phone ( = _7() ,,', Dk T % | ""/"’?"L/’W ‘[/ 1‘/ /b (:_
5. Transporter 1 Company Name ' 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter's Phone
AT e | NOTAPPLICABLE  IS/p ) /9 62 8¢
7. Transportér 2 Company Name 8. US EPA (D Number B. Transporters Phone
| . . NOT APPLICABLE
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILL
6426 HAY ROAD
VACAVILLE, CA 95687

| . . NOT APPLICABLE

C. Facility's Phone
(707) 678-4718

11. Waste Shipping Name and Descripfion 12. Containers Tgél ngt
No. Type Quantity Wit/Vol
a. 7))
7} ~
/ < j i agf” ey W
- N R
L. /j ( / A . L l/ >
b.
c.
d. .

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling instructions and Additiona! Information

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regutations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.

Printed/Typed Name Signature / P Month  Day  Year
ol o ; )
Y 1/1 LA e Dp Coplirgic < i /// A i | Z 1/7 |
; 17. Transponer 1 Acknowledgement of Rece ;f of Materials
A Prm!ed/T yped Signature ., g Month  Day  Year
N 4 N ,/ .
B (’ /g ’"”(/l\(\‘ BN A |2 1 7]
g 18 Transpor‘terzAcknowledgement of Recelpt of Matenals N T — k/g‘/m 5
'é‘ Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
R . .
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
C
1
ll- 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19,
T
Y PrintedW pd Signature Mopthem Daye  Yeay,
Al “A76Y

TRANSPORTER #2




NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILL
6426 HAY ROAD
VACAVILLE, CA 95687
(707) 678-4718

NON-HAZARDOUS

12 . Page1 _.

Authorization No.

1. Generator's US EPA 1D No. Manifest. _. _
WASTE MANIFEST NOT APPLICABLE DocumentNo. | ;|

;g?zr(atorir\:ar:;\ani ?A:jiir;g :gdress R vy Lok e AL

4£p4 E‘ ﬁ?ﬂf,%ﬁ:vw 45 %fVGVﬂL,J

GeneratorsP one ( 11( r‘.),}'«w,"";”'?j
. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA D Number A Transporters Phone

x RUGHT Trow | .. NOT APPLICABLE . % 510 =31 T=06H0
. Transporter 2 Company Name ) 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter's Phone

| . . NOT APPLICABLE

Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILL

6426 HAY ROAD C. Facility's Phone

VACAVILLE, CA 95687 [ . . NOT APPLICABLE (707) 678-4718

Y,

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers Tl)?él me
No. Type Quantity Wt/Vol
LA
‘ ) Lupit -

DO—HArIMZmMG

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:

| certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.

Printed/Typed Name
< -*.‘,
¥ = VN

—7
-

Ea ¥
(SN \’ /é "—)7‘\ L&Y

Signatur " -
¥ g{/*’ S i" ; e T

Month  Day

Year

| 7 117 b

IM~-DVOVWZ>T—

Day

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials /
Printed/Typed Nam Signature Month Day Year
hS /é/\/l & ( &l 1 4 * |7 17122
18. Transporter 2 Ackr{)wledgement of Receipt of Materials / '\"‘w———'—-—“”
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Year

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

e oY

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.

Signature /

TRANSPORTER #2




NWS HAY ROAD LANDFILL
6426 HAY ROAD
VACAVILLE, CA 95687
(707) 678-4718

" NON-HAZARDOUS

1. Generator's US EPA ID No. b ManifetstN 2. Page 1 Authorization No.
ocument No.
WASTE MANIFEST NOT APPLICABLE ooumentio- 1 of

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address A T
| 4 Loy Ly e i pJTA L
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LABORATORY REPORTS AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

e  McCampbell Work Order # 0805065 Stockpile Soil Composite Samples COMP A Through
COMPE

e  McCampbell Work Order # 0805065 (add on) Stockpile Soil Composite Samples COMP A
Through COMP E WET Analysis

e  McCampbell Work Order # 0805173 Initial Pit Excavation Confirmation Samples Collected
5/6/08

e  McCampbell Work Order # 0805786 Additional Pit Excavation Confirmation Samples
Collected 5/29/08

e  McCampbell Work Order # 0806596 Additional Pit Excavation Confirmation Samples
Collected 6/20/08



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR 18912/0304; Date Sampled: 05/01/08

California Linen Rentals -
1466 66th Street Date Received:  05/02/08

Client Contact: Steven Carmack Date Reported:  05/12/08
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 05/12/08

WorkOrder: 0805065

May 12, 2008

Dear Steven:

Enclosed within are:

1) The results of the 5 analyzed samples from your project: #CLR 18912/0304; California Linen

2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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M?Campbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

1534 Willow Pass Rd

kA .
G Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . .

‘ﬂ (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 0805065 ClientCode: RGAE

[JwriteOn [JEDF [JExcel [JFax Email [JHardCopy [] ThirdParty [JJ-flag

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Steven Carmack Email:  paul.king@rgaenv.com; pdking0000@a Lisa Devito

RGA Environmental cc: RGA Environmental )

1466 66th Street PO: 1466 66th Street Date Received: 05/02/2008

Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo: #CLR 18912/0304; California Linen Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 05/02/2008

Rentals
(510) 547-7771 FAX (510)547-1983 lisa.devito@rgaenv.com
Requested Tests (See legend below)
LablD Client 1D Matrix Collection Date  Hold 1 2 2 a4 5 6 Z 8 (o] 10 11 12
0805065-001 COMP A Soil 5/1/2008 15:30 |:| A A A A
0805065-002 COMP B Soil 5/1/2008 15:50 |:| A A A A
0805065-003 COMP C Soil 5/1/2008 16:40 |:| A A A A
0805065-004 COMP D Soil 5/1/2008 16:50 |:| A A A A
0805065-005 COMP E Soil 5/1/2008 17:00 |:| A A A A
Test Legend:
[1] 8270D-PNA S | [2] CAM17MS_S | [3] G-MBTEX_S | [4] TPH(DMO) S | [5 ]
Le | | L7 | | Ls | | Lol | l10]
[11] | [12] |
Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

‘(;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: RGA Environmental Date and Time Received: 5/2/08 3:33:19 PM
Project Name: #CLR 18912/0304; California Linen Rentals Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Melissa Valles
WorkOrder N°: 0805065 Matrix  Soil Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [l

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [l
Sample containers intact? Yes No [l
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  5.2°C Na [
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes [l No L1 No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes O No O NA
Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



"When Oualitv Counts"

(;@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental

1466 66th Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #CLR 18912/0304;
California Linen Rentals

Date Sampled:

05/01/08

Date Received: 05/02/08

Client Contact: Steven Carmack

Date Extracted: 05/02/08

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed 05/06/08-05/07/08

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs / PNAs) using SIM Mode by GC/MS*

Extraction Method: SW3550C Analytical Method: SW8270C Work Order: 0805065
Lab ID | 0805065-001A | 0805065-002A | 0805065-003A | 0805065-004A
Client ID COMP A COMP B COMP C COMP D Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix S S
DF 20 20 2 S w

Compound Concentration mg/kg ug/L
Acenaphthene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.010 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
Acenaphthylene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.010 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
Anthracene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.010 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
Benzo(a)anthracene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.010 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
Benzo(a)pyrene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.010 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.010 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.010 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.010 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
Chrysene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 0.015 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.010 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
Fluoranthene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 0.015 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
Fluorene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 0.019 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.010 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
1-Methylnaphthalene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 0.75 0.39 0.005 NA
2-Methylnaphthalene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 1.3 0.57 0.005 NA
Naphthalene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 0.48 0.38 0.005 NA
Phenanthrene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 0.029 ND<0.010 0.005 NA
Pyrene ND<0.10 ND<0.10 0.021 ND<0.010 0.005 NA

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%SS1 88 92 103 103
%SS2 92 89 89 90
Comments ] j

SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

weight basis.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

#) surrogate diluted out of range; &) low or no surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP &

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to
high organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; p) see attached narrative; r) results are reported on a dry

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

ﬂ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




(;@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental

1466 66th Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #CLR 18912/0304;

California Linen Rentals

Date Sampled: 05/01/08

Date Received: 05/02/08

Client Contact: Steven Carmack

Date Extracted: 05/02/08

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed 05/06/08-05/07/08

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs / PNAs) using SIM Mode by GC/MS*

Extraction Method: SW3550C

Analytical Method: SW8270C

Work Order: 0805065

Lab ID | 0805065-005A
Client ID COMP E Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix S
DF S w

Compound Concentration mg/kg ug/L
Acenaphthene ND<0.025 0.005 NA
Acenaphthylene ND<0.025 0.005 NA
Anthracene ND<0.025 0.005 NA
Benzo(a)anthracene ND<0.025 0.005 NA
Benzo(a)pyrene ND<0.025 0.005 NA
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND<0.025 0.005 NA
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND<0.025 0.005 NA
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND<0.025 0.005 NA
Chrysene ND<0.025 0.005 NA
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND<0.025 0.005 NA
Fluoranthene ND<0.025 0.005 NA
Fluorene ND<0.025 0.005 NA
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND<0.025 0.005 NA
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.076 0.005 NA
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.085 0.005 NA
Naphthalene 0.046 0.005 NA
Phenanthrene ND<0.025 0.005 NA
Pyrene 0.026 0.005 NA

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%SS1 89
%SS2 92
Comments

* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP &

SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

#) surrogate diluted out of range; &) low or no surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to

high organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; p) see attached narrative; r) results are reported on a dry

weight basis.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

ﬂ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Qualitv Counts"

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR 18912/0304; Date Sampled: 05/01/08
lifornia Linen Rental .
California Linen Rentals Date Received 05/02/08
1466 66th Street :
Client Contact: Steven Carmack Date Extracted 05/02/08
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 05/05/08-05/06/08
CAM / CCR 17 Metals*
Lab ID [ 0805065-001A | 0805065-002A | 0805065-003A | 0805065-004A Reporting Limit for DF =1;
Client ID COMP A COMP B COMP C COMP D ND means not detected
above the reporting limit
Matrix S S S S S w
Extraction Type TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL mg/Kg mg/L
ICP-MS Metals, Concentration*
Analvtical Method: 6020A Extraction Method: SW3050B Work Order: 0805065
Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1 1 1
Antimony 1.5 1.3 ND 0.61 0.5 NA
Arsenic 11 16 5.6 6.7 0.5 NA
Barium 160 220 230 220 5.0 NA
Beryllium ND 0.51 0.67 0.53 0.5 NA
Cadmium 0.45 0.58 ND 0.27 0.25 NA
Chromium 67 48 57 56 0.5 NA
Cobalt 8.7 16 13 11 0.5 NA
Copper 28 31 21 26 0.5 NA
Lead 80 56 30 31 0.5 NA
Mercury 0.66 0.53 ND 0.073 0.05 NA
Molybdenum 0.89 1.5 1.1 1.5 0.5 NA
Nickel 50 45 44 49 0.5 NA
Selenium ND ND ND ND 0.5 NA
Silver ND ND ND ND 0.5 NA
Thallium ND 0.54 ND ND 0.5 NA
Vanadium 44 53 57 55 0.5 NA
Zinc 140 170 48 67 5.0 NA
%SS: 98 08 100 99
Comments I
*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.
# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or
instrument.
TOTAL = acid digestion.
WET = Waste Extraction Test (STLC).
DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using de-ionized water.
i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for
TOTAL metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; J) analyte
detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery,
caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 ﬂ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Qualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR 18912/0304; Date Sampled: 05/01/08
California Linen Rentals Date Received 05/02/08
1466 66th Street :
Client Contact: Steven Carmack Date Extracted 05/02/08
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 05/05/08-05/06/08
CAM / CCR 17 Metals*
Lab ID 0805065-005A Reporting Limit for DF =1;
Client ID COMP E ND means not detected
above the reporting limit
Matrix S S w
Extraction Type TOTAL mg/Kg mg/L
ICP-MS Metals, Concentration*
Analvtical Method: 6020A Extraction Method: SW3050B Work Order: 0805065
Dilution Factor 1 1 1
Antimony 0.70 0.5 NA
Arsenic 5.9 0.5 NA
Barium 210 5.0 NA
Beryllium 0.52 0.5 NA
Cadmium 0.33 0.25 NA
Chromium 50 0.5 NA
Cobalt 9.6 0.5 NA
Copper 27 0.5 NA
Lead 51 0.5 NA
Mercury 0.10 0.05 NA
Molybdenum 1.0 0.5 NA
Nickel 46 0.5 NA
Selenium ND 0.5 NA
Silver ND 0.5 NA
Thallium ND 0.5 NA
Vanadium 49 0.5 NA
Zinc 78 5.0 NA
%SS: 100
Comments I

*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or
instrument.

TOTAL = acid digestion.
WET = Waste Extraction Test (STLC).
DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using de-ionized water.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for
TOTAL metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; J) analyte
detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery,

caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 ﬂ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR 18912/0304; California Date Sampled: 05/01/08
Linen Rentals -
1466 66th Street Date Received: 05/02/08
) Client Contact: Steven Carmack Date Extracted: 05/02/08
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 05/03/08-05/06/08
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0805065
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | %SS
001A COMP A S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 96
002A COMP B S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 93
003A COMP C S 380,g,m ND<1.0 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 0.18 0.53 20 82
004A COMP D S 250,g,m ND<1.0 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 0.40 20 94
005A COMP E S 64,g,m ND ND ND 0.021 0.054 1 101
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 ug/L
ND t detected at
means fot detectec @ of S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 |mg/Kg
above the reporting limit

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear
to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value derived using a client specified carbon range; o) results are

reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Ji@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR 18912/0304; Date Sampled:  05/01/08
California Linen Rentals ]
Date Received:  05/02/08
1466 66th Street
Client Contact: Steven Carmack Date Extracted:  05/02/08
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/08/08-05/09/08
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*
Extraction method: SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015C Work Order: 0805065
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH-Diesel TPH-Motor Oil DF %SS
(C10-C23) (C18-C36)
0805065-001A COMP A S 11,g, b 160 10 96
0805065-002A COMP B S 18,g,b 110 5 113
0805065-003A COMP C S 240,g, k 260 1 116
0805065-004A COMP D S 300,g, k 400 1 124
0805065-005A COMP E S 80,g, k 140 1 101
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA ug/L
ND means not dete?cte(i. at. or S 1.0 50 mg/Kg
ahove the renartino limit

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged
diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived
from diesel (asphalt?); f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to matrix interference; k)
kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit; o) mineral oil; p) see attached narrative.

NHQ ET AD (artificatinn NI° 1441 Anaoala Rudaline T ah Manancar



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

g% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder 0805065
EPA Method SW8270C Extraction SW3550C BatchID: 35368 Spiked Sample ID: 0805065-005A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/kg mg/kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Benzo(a)pyrene ND<0.025 0.10 115 115 0 81.1 80.6 0.533 30-130 30 30-130 30
Chrysene ND<0.025 0.10 110 109 0.282 89.7 89.4 0.315 30-130 30 30-130 30
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.076 0.10 117 116 0.205 101 101 0 30 - 130 30 30-130 30
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.085 0.10 112 112 0 93.8 92.3 1.63 30-130 30 30-130 30
Phenanthrene ND<0.025 0.10 100 99.4 0.741 83.7 83.2 0.582 30 -130 30 30 -130 30
Pyrene 0.026 0.10 107 107 0 96.2 96.8 0.593 30-130 30 30-130 30
%SS1: 89 0.050 90 89 0.958 88 88 0 30 -130 30 30-130 30
%SS2: 92 0.050 91 91 0 91 91 0 30-130 30 30-130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 35368 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0805065-001A 05/01/08 3:30 PM 05/02/08 05/07/08 7:56 PM | 0805065-002A 05/01/08 3:50 PM 05/02/08 05/07/08 9:19 PM
0805065-003A 05/01/08 4:40 PM 05/02/08 05/07/08 5:20 PM | 0805065-004A 05/01/08 4:50 PM 05/02/08 05/07/08 6:39 PM
0805065-005A 05/01/08 5:00 PM 05/02/08 05/06/08 1:20 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 J’lﬁ QA/QC Officer
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6020A

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkOrder 0805065

EPA Method 6020A

Extraction SW3050B

BatchID: 35355

Spiked Sample ID 0805030-011A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD | Spiked LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD | RPD

Antimony ND 50 116 118 1.43 10 109 107 1.94 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Arsenic ND 50 101 102 0.513 10 98.5 97.6 0.949 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Barium ND 500 111 112 1.31 100 102 100 1.75 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Beryllium ND 50 89.5 89.5 0 10 95.7 93.5 2.33 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Cadmium ND 50 105 107 1.63 10 105 102 3.39 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Chromium 1200 50 NR NR NR 10 102 99.3 2.65 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Cobalt 55 50 87.3 90.1 1.42 10 103 100 2.37 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Copper 53 50 90.4 91 0.305 10 94.7 93.5 1.29 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Lead ND 50 105 105 0 10 102 100 1.38 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Mercury ND 1.25 110 109 0.656 0.25 106 101 5.40 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Molybdenum ND 50 108 110 1.73 10 101 98.8 2.12 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Nickel 970 50 NR NR NR 10 97.8 96.5 1.28 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Selenium ND 50 103 101 1.69 10 103 100 3.34 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Silver ND 50 114 111 2.37 10 103 102 1.27 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Thallium ND 50 107 108 1.24 10 98.2 96.7 1.56 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Vanadium 39 50 97.6 97.8 0.0909 10 102 99.7 2.50 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Zinc 25 500 99.9 100 0.362 100 106 104 1.52 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20

%SS: 107 250 104 106 1.52 250 100 99 1.08 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Lab ID

Date Sampled

BATCH 35355 SUMMARY

Date Extracted Date Analyzed

Lab ID

Date Sampled

Date Extracted

Date Analyzed

0805065-001A
0805065-002A
0805065-003A
0805065-004A
0805065-005A

05/01/08 3:30 PM
05/01/08 3:50 PM
05/01/08 4:40 PM
05/01/08 4:50 PM
05/01/08 5:00 PM

05/02/08
05/02/08
05/02/08
05/02/08
05/02/08

05/05/08 8:14 PM
05/05/08 8:23 PM
05/05/08 8:56 PM
05/05/08 9:05 PM
05/05/08 9:13 PM

0805065-001A
0805065-002A
0805065-003A
0805065-004A
0805065-005A

05/01/08 3:30 PM
05/01/08 3:50 PM
05/01/08 4:40 PM
05/01/08 4:50 PM
05/01/08 5:00 PM

05/02/08
05/02/08
05/02/08
05/02/08
05/02/08

05/06/08 5:45 PM
05/06/08 5:53 PM
05/06/08 6:01 PM
05/06/08 6:10 PM
05/06/08 6:18 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte

content.

&




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder 0805065
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 35344 Spiked Sample ID: 0805064-002A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btex? ND 0.60 101 104 3.34 110 107 2.77 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE ND 0.10 104 105 0.192 117 117 0 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene ND 0.10 89.5 91.7 2.39 99.1 98.8 0.276 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene ND 0.10 98.6 101 2.20 93.9 94 0.103 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 97 101 3.69 102 101 0.509 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes ND 0.30 106 108 2.02 96.7 96.7 0 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

%SS: 76 0.10 97 100 2.76 91 92 1.48 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 35344 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0805065-001A 05/01/08 3:30 PM 05/02/08 05/03/08 8:24 AM | 0805065-002A 05/01/08 3:50 PM 05/02/08 05/03/08 6:54 AM
0805065-003A 05/01/08 4:40 PM 05/02/08 05/06/08 1:12 AM | 0805065-004A 05/01/08 4:50 PM 05/02/08 05/06/08 1:43 AM
0805065-005A 05/01/08 5:00 PM 05/02/08 05/03/08 7:54 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high
matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 \)la QA/QC Officer



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

g% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder 0805065
EPA Method SW8015C Extraction SW3550C BatchiD: 35343 Spiked Sample ID: 0805024-029A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) ND 20 109 109 0 113 120 5.46 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS: 115 50 104 104 0 111 114 2.45 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 35343 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0805065-001A 05/01/08 3:30 PM 05/02/08 05/08/08 9:00 PM | 0805065-002A 05/01/08 3:50 PM 05/02/08 05/09/08 4:01 PM
0805065-003A 05/01/08 4:40 PM 05/02/08 05/09/08 6:56 AM | 0805065-004A 05/01/08 4:50 PM 05/02/08 05/09/08 10:18 AM
0805065-005A 05/01/08 5:00 PM 05/02/08 05/09/08 6:18 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

e QA/QC Officer

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR 18912/0304; Date Sampled: 05/01/08

California Linen Rentals -
1466 66th Street Date Received:  05/02/08

Client Contact: Steven Carmack Date Reported:  05/12/08
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 06/05/08

WorkOrder: 0805065

June 05, 2008

Dear Steven:

Enclosed within are:

1) The results of the 5 analyzed samples from your project: #CLR 18912/0304; California Linen
2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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M.cCampbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd
b .
G Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . .
‘ﬂ (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 080506 A ClientCode: RGAE
[JWriteOn [JEDF [] Excel [JFax Email [JHardCopy [] ThirdParty [JJ-flag
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Steven C?rmack Email:  paul.king@rgaenv.com; pdking0000@a Lisa Devr'to Date Received: 05/02/2008
RGA Environmental cc: RGA Environmental
1466 66th Street PO: 1466 66th Street Date Add-On:  06/02/2008
Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo: #CLR 18912/0304; California Linen Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 06/02/2008
Rentals
(510) 658-6916  FAX (510) 834-0152 lisa.devito@rgaenv.com
Requested Tests (See legend below)
LablD Client 1D Matrix Collection Date  Hold 1 2 3 4 5 6 Z 8 (o] 10 11 12
0805065-001 COMP A Soil 5/1/2008 15:30 |:| A
0805065-002 COMP B Soil 5/1/2008 15:50 |:| A
0805065-003 COMP C Soil 5/1/2008 16:40 |:| A
0805065-004 COMP D Soil 5/1/2008 16:50 |:| A
0805065-005 COMP E Soil 5/1/2008 17:00 |:| A
Test Legend:
[1] sTLC PBCR Soil | [2 | | [3] | [4] | [5 |

L6 | | (7] | L8] | o] | [10]

[11] | [12] |

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments: STLC PbCr added on 6/02/08 on a std tat per Paul King/Email.

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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pbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR 18912/0304; Date Sampled:  05/01/08
California Linen Rentals -
1466 66th Street Date Received:  05/02/08
) Client Contact: Steven Carmack Date Extracted: 06/02/08-06/04/08
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/05/08
Lead & Chromium*
Extraction method CA Title 22 Analytical methods SW6010C Work Order: 0805065
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix IExtraction Type Chromium Lead I DF | % SS
001A COMP A S WET 0.14 2.1 1 N/A
002A COMP B S WET 0.14 1.8 1 N/A
003A COMP C S WET 0.12 0.27 1 N/A
004A COMP D S WET 0.18 0.68 1 N/A
005A COMP E S WET 0.16 1.5 1 N/A
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W TOTAL NA NA NA
ND means not detected at or above the reporting limit S WET 0.05 0.2 mg/L

*water samples are reported in ug/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,

soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

TOTAL = acid digestion.
WET = Waste Extraction Test (STLC).
DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using de-ionized water.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TOTAL"
metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to

matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p)
see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

ﬁ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

g% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW6010C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder 0805065
EPA Method SW6010C Extraction CA Title 22 BatchiD: 36043 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/L mg/L | % Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
Chromium N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A 95 96.3 1.38 N/A N/A 80 - 120 20
Lead N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A 95.6 93.7 2.03 N/A N/A 80 -120 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 36043 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0805065-001A 05/01/08 3:30 PM 06/02/08 06/05/08 10:01 AM | 0805065-002A 05/01/08 3:50 PM 06/02/08 06/05/08 10:04 AM
0805065-003A 05/01/08 4:40 PM 06/02/08 06/05/08 10:06 AM | 0805065-004A 05/01/08 4:50 PM 06/02/08 06/05/08 10:09 AM
0805065-005A 05/01/08 5:00 PM 06/02/08 06/05/08 10:12 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

e QA/QC Officer

DHS ELAP Certification 1644



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR 18960/0304; Date Sampled: 05/06/08

California Linen Rentals -
1466 66th Street Date Received:  05/07/08

Client Contact: Paul King Date Reported: ~ 05/14/08
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 05/13/08

WorkOrder: 0805173

May 14, 2008

Dear Paul:

Enclosed within are:

1) The results of the 35 analyzed samples from your project: #CLR 18960/0304; California Linen
2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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1534 Willow Pass Rd

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

b .
G Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . .
‘ﬂ (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 0805173 ClientCode: RGAE
[JwriteOn [JEDF [JExcel [JFax Email [JHardCopy [] ThirdParty [JJ-flag
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Paul King Email:  paul.king@rgaenv.com; pdking0000@a Lisa Devito
RGA Environmental cc: RGA Environmental )
1466 66th Street PO: 1466 66th Street Date Received: 05/07/2008
Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo: #CLR 18960/0304; California Linen Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 05/07/2008
Rentals
(510) 658-6916 FAX (510) 834-0152 lisa.devito@rgaenv.com
Requested Tests (See legend below)
LablD Client 1D Matrix Collection Date  Hold 1 2 2 4 5 6 Z 8 (o] 10 11 12
0805173-001 Pit1a-3.0 Soil 5/6/2008 |:| A
0805173-002 Pit1b-3.0 Soil 5/6/2008 |:| A
0805173-003 Pit1c-3.0 Soil 5/6/2008 |:| A
0805173-004 Pit1d-3.0 Soil 5/6/2008 |:| A
0805173-005 Pit1e-6.0 Soil 5/6/2008 |:| A
0805173-006 Pit2a-2.0 Soil 5/6/2008 |:| A
0805173-007 Pit2b-2.0 Soil 5/6/2008 |:| A
0805173-008 Pit2c-2.0 Soil 5/6/2008 |:| A
0805173-009 Pit2d-3.0 Soil 5/6/2008 |:| A
0805173-010 Pit3a-0.5 Soil 5/6/2008 |:| A
0805173-011 Pit3b-0.5 Soil 5/6/2008 |:| A
0805173-012 Pit3c-0.5 Soil 5/6/2008 |:| A
0805173-013 Pit3d-0.5 Soil 5/6/2008 |:| A
0805173-014 Pit3e-1.0 Soil 5/6/2008 |:| A
Test Legend:
[1] 8270D-PNA S | [2] G-MBTEX_S | [3] PBASMS S | [4] TPH(DMO) S | [5 ]
Le | | L7 | | Ls | | Lol | l10]
[11] | [12] |
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



1534 Willow Pass Rd

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

kA .
G Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . .
‘ﬂ (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 0805173 ClientCode: RGAE
[JwriteOn [JEDF [JExcel [JFax Email [JHardCopy [] ThirdParty [JJ-flag
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Paul King Email:  paul.king@rgaenv.com; pdking0000@a Lisa Devito
RGA Environmental cc: RGA Environmental )
1466 66th Street PO: 1466 66th Street Date Received: 05/07/2008
Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo: #CLR 18960/0304; California Linen Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 05/07/2008
Rentals
(510) 658-6916 FAX (510) 834-0152 lisa.devito@rgaenv.com
Requested Tests (See legend below)
LablD Client 1D Matrix Collection Date  Hold 1 2 3 a4 5 6 Z 8 (o] 10 11 12
0805173-015 Pit4a-4.0 Soil 5/6/2008 ] A A A
0805173-016 Pit4b-4.0 Soil 5/6/2008 O A A A
0805173-017 Pit4c-4.0 Soil 5/6/2008 O A A A
0805173-018 Pit4d-4.0 Soil 5/6/2008 O A A A
0805173-019 Pit4e-4.0 Soil 5/6/2008 O A A A
0805173-020 Pit4f-4.0 Soil 5/6/2008 O A A A
0805173-021 Pit4g-5.0 Soil 5/6/2008 O A A A
0805173-022 Pit5a-2.0 Soil 5/6/2008 O A A A
0805173-023 Pit5b-2.0 Soil 5/6/2008 O A A A
0805173-024 Pit5c-2.0 Soil 5/6/2008 O A A A
0805173-025 Pit5d-2.5 Soil 5/6/2008 O A A A
0805173-026 Pit6a-1.0 Soil 5/6/2008 O A
0805173-027 Pit6b-1.0 Soil 5/6/2008 O A
0805173-028 Pit6c-1.0 Soil 5/6/2008 O A
Test Legend:
[1] 8270D-PNA S | [2] G-MBTEX_S | [3] PBASMS S | [4] TPH(DMO) S | [5 ]
L6 | | L7 | | L8| | Lo | [10]
[11] | [12] |
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



M?Campbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

1534 Willow Pass Rd

kA .
G Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . .

‘ﬂ (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 0805173 ClientCode: RGAE

[JwriteOn [JEDF [JExcel [JFax Email [JHardCopy []ThirdParty  []J-flag

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Paul King Email:  paul.king@rgaenv.com; pdking0000@a Lisa Devito

RGA Environmental cc: RGA Environmental )

1466 66th Street PO: 1466 66th Street Date Received: 05/07/2008

Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo: #CLR 18960/0304; California Linen Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 05/07/2008

Rentals
(510) 658-6916 FAX (510) 834-0152 lisa.devito@rgaenv.com
Requested Tests (See legend below)
LablD Client 1D Matrix Collection Date  Hold 1 2 2 4 5 6 Z 8 (o] 10 11 12
0805173-029 Pit6d-1.0 Soil 5/6/2008 ] A
0805173-030 Pit6e-2.0 Soil 5/6/2008 O A
0805173-031 Pit7a-0.5 Soil 5/6/2008 O A
0805173-032 Pit7b-0.5 Soil 5/6/2008 O A
0805173-033 Pit7c-0.5 Soil 5/6/2008 O A
0805173-034 Pit7d-0.5 Soil 5/6/2008 O A
0805173-035 Pit7e-5.0 Soil 5/6/2008 O A
Test Legend:
[1] 8270D-PNA S | [2] G-MBTEX_S | [3] PBASMS S | [4] TPH(DMO) S | [5 ]
L6 | | L7 | | L8| | Lo | [10]
[11] | [12] |
Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

‘(;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: RGA Environmental Date and Time Received: 5/7/08 4:46:14 PM
Project Name: #CLR 18960/0304; California Linen Rentals Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Melissa Valles
WorkOrder N°: 0805173 Matrix  Soil Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [l

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [l
Sample containers intact? Yes No [l
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  5.6°C Na [
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes [l No L1 No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes O No O NA
Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



(;@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental

1466 66th Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

California Linen Rentals

Client Project ID: #CLR 18960/0304;

Date Sampled:  05/06/08

Date Received: 05/07/08

Client Contact: Paul King

Date Extracted: 05/07/08

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed 05/08/08-05/09/08

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs / PNAs) using SIM Mode by GC/MS*

Extraction Method: SW3550C Analytical Method: SW8270C Work Order: 0805173
Lab ID | 0805173-015A | 0805173-016A | 0805173-017A | 0805173-018A
Client ID Pit4a-4.0 Pit4b-4.0 Pit4c-4.0 Pit4d-4.0 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix S S S S
DF 1 1 1 S w

Compound Concentration mg/kg ug/L
Acenaphthene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Acenaphthylene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Anthracene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Benzo(a)anthracene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Chrysene 0.012 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Fluoranthene 0.0086 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Fluorene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
1-Methylnaphthalene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
2-Methylnaphthalene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Naphthalene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Phenanthrene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Pyrene 0.0096 ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%SS1 84 86 90 91
%SS2 92 90 90 88
Comments

* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP &

SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

#) surrogate diluted out of range; &) low or no surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to

high organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; p) see attached narrative; r) results are reported on a dry

weight basis.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

ﬂ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




(;@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental

1466 66th Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

California Linen Rentals

Client Project ID: #CLR 18960/0304;

Date Sampled:

05/06/08

Date Received: 05/07/08

Client Contact: Paul King

Date Extracted: 05/07/08

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed 05/08/08-05/09/08

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs / PNAs) using SIM Mode by GC/MS*

Extraction Method: SW3550C Analytical Method: SW8270C Work Order: 0805173
Lab ID | 0805173-019A | 0805173-020A | 0805173-021A | 0805173-022A
Client ID Pit4e-4.0 Pit4£-4.0 Pit4g-5.0 Pit5a-2.0 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix S S S S
DF 1 1 S w
Compound Concentration mg/kg ug/L
Acenaphthene ND<0.025 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Acenaphthylene ND<0.025 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Anthracene ND<0.025 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Benzo(a)anthracene ND<0.025 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Benzo(a)pyrene ND<0.025 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND<0.025 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND<0.025 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND<0.025 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Chrysene ND<0.025 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND<0.025 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Fluoranthene 0.033 ND 0.0063 ND 0.005 NA
Fluorene ND<0.025 ND 0.0065 ND 0.005 NA
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND<0.025 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.44 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.63 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Naphthalene 0.15 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Phenanthrene 0.051 ND ND ND 0.005 NA
Pyrene 0.040 ND 0.0074 ND 0.005 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1 109 86 93 88
%SS2 102 94 92 95
Comments

* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP &

SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

#) surrogate diluted out of range; &) low or no surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to

high organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; p) see attached narrative; r) results are reported on a dry

weight basis.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

ﬂ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




(;@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental

1466 66th Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

California Linen Rentals

Client Project ID: #CLR 18960/0304;

Date Sampled:  05/06/08

Date Received: 05/07/08

Client Contact: Paul King

Date Extracted: 05/07/08

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed 05/08/08-05/09/08

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs / PNAs) using SIM Mode by GC/MS*

Extraction Method: SW3550C Analytical Method: SW8270C Work Order: 0805173
Lab ID | 0805173-023A | 0805173-024A | 0805173-025A
Client ID Pit5b-2.0 Pit5¢c-2.0 Pit5d-2.5 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix S S
DF 1 1 S w

Compound Concentration mg/kg ug/L
Acenaphthene ND ND<0.010 ND 0.005 NA
Acenaphthylene ND ND<0.010 ND 0.005 NA
Anthracene ND ND<0.010 ND 0.005 NA
Benzo(a)anthracene ND ND<0.010 ND 0.005 NA
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND<0.010 ND 0.005 NA
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ND<0.010 ND 0.005 NA
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND ND<0.010 ND 0.005 NA
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ND<0.010 ND 0.005 NA
Chrysene ND ND<0.010 ND 0.005 NA
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND ND<0.010 ND 0.005 NA
Fluoranthene ND ND<0.010 ND 0.005 NA
Fluorene ND ND<0.010 ND 0.005 NA
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND ND<0.010 ND 0.005 NA
1-Methylnaphthalene ND ND<0.010 0.023 0.005 NA
2-Methylnaphthalene ND ND<0.010 ND 0.005 NA
Naphthalene ND ND<0.010 ND 0.005 NA
Phenanthrene ND ND<0.010 0.0070 0.005 NA
Pyrene ND ND<0.010 ND 0.005 NA

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%SS1 88 85 90
%SS2 96 96 89
Comments j

* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP &

SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

#) surrogate diluted out of range; &) low or no surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to

high organic content/matrix interference; J) analyte detected below quantitation limits; p) see attached narrative; r) results are reported on a dry

weight basis.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

ﬂ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

{;%I Mccampbell Analvtical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR 18960/0304; California Date Sampled: 05/06/08
Linen Rentals -
1466 66th Street Date Received: 05/07/08
) Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 05/07/08
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 05/09/08-05/13/08
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0805173
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | %SS
015A Pit4a-4.0 S 33,g ND<1.0 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 ND<0.10 20 100
016A Pit4b-4.0 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 75
017A Pit4c-4.0 S 40,g,m ND ND ND 0.032 0.036 1 87
018A Pit4d-4.0 S 190,g,m ND<0.50 ND<0.050 ND<0.050 0.27 0.35 10 95
019A Pit4e-4.0 S 90,g,m ND ND ND ND 0.14 1 105
020A Pit4f-4.0 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 78
021A Pit4g-5.0 S 170,g,m ND<0.50 ND<0.050 ND<0.050 0.15 0.14 10 72
022A Pit5a-2.0 S ND ND 0.0058 0.014 ND 0.0081 1 85
023A Pit5b-2.0 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 73
024A Pit5¢c-2.0 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 81
025A Pit5d-2.5 S 71,g,m ND ND ND 0.025 0.059 1 93

Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |ugL
ND t detected at
means fot detectec @ of S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 |mg/Kg
above the reporting limit

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high organic / MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear
to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value derived using a client specified carbon range; o) results are
reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Ji@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR 18960/0304; Date Sampled:  05/06/08
California Linen Rentals -
1466 66th Street Date Received:  05/07/08
Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted:  05/07/08
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/08/08-05/09/08

Arsenic and Lead*

Extraction method SW3050B Analytical methods 6020A Work Order: 0805173

Lab ID Client ID Matrix IExtraction Typel Arsenic Lead I DF | % SS
001A Pitla-3.0 S TOTAL 6.4 43 1 101
002A Pit1b-3.0 S TOTAL 7.4 35 1 103
003A Pitlc-3.0 S TOTAL 7.2 81 1 106
004A Pitl1d-3.0 S TOTAL 7.0 2200 1 102
005A Pitle-6.0 S TOTAL 4.7 6.0 1 101
006A Pit2a-2.0 S TOTAL 7.2 140 1 99
007A Pit2b-2.0 S TOTAL 6.6 550 1 100
008A Pit2c-2.0 S TOTAL 8.2 150 1 102
009A Pit2d-3.0 S TOTAL 7.2 110 1 103
010A Pit3a-0.5 S TOTAL 6.2 82 1 99
0ITA Pit3b-0.5 S TOTAL 7.5 48 1 104
012A Pit3c-0.5 S TOTAL 7.5 35 1 103
013A Pit3d-0.5 S TOTAL 7.2 46 1 102
014A Pit3e-1.0 S TOTAL 7.8 51 1 102

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W TOTAL NA NA NA
ND means not detected at or above the reporting limit S TOTAL 0.5 0.5 mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

**Soil final results are based on 17% water content relative to Soil initial.
# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

TOTAL = acid digestion.
WET = Waste Extraction Test (STLC).
DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using de-ionized water.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TOTAL
metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to
matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p)
see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 \)ZQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




"When Oualitv Counts"

g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental

1466 66th Street

Client Project ID: #CLR 18960/0304;
California Linen Rentals

Date Sampled:  05/06/08

Date Received:  05/07/08

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Contact: Paul King

Date Extracted: 05/07/08

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 05/08/08-05/09/08

Arsenic and Lead*

Extraction method SW3050B Analytical methods 6020A Work Order: 0805173

Lab ID Client ID Matrix IExtraction Typel Arsenic Lead I DF | % SS
026A Pit6a-1.0 S TOTAL 9.2 480 1 104
027A Pit6b-1.0 S TOTAL 3.8 230 1 108
028A Pit6c-1.0 S TOTAL 6.2 580 1 106
029A Pit6d-1.0 S TOTAL 3.5 160 1 106
030A Pit6e-2.0 S TOTAL 8.2 10 1 110
031A Pit7a-0.5 S TOTAL 11 9.4 1 101
032A Pit7b-0.5 S TOTAL 8.5 9.1 1 99
033A Pit7c-0.5 S TOTAL 5.1 7.9 1 101
034A Pit7d-0.5 S TOTAL 6.3 7.9 1 101
035A Pit7e-5.0 S TOTAL 5.1 5.9 1 104

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W TOTAL NA NA
ND means not detected at or above the reporting limit S TOTAL 0.5 0.5 mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,

soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

**Soil final results are based on 17% water content relative to Soil initial.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

TOTAL = acid digestion.
WET = Waste Extraction Test (STLC).

DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using de-ionized water.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TOTAL

metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to
matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p)

see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

\)ZQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

g}@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
.*.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR 18960/0304; Date Sampled:  05/06/08
California Linen Rentals ]
Date Received:  05/07/08
1466 66th Street
Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted:  05/07/08
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 05/10/08-05/14/08
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*
Extraction method: SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015C Work Order: 0805173
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH-Diesel TPH-Motor Oil DF %SS
(C10-C23) (C18-C36)
0805173-015A Pit4a-4.0 S 130,g, k 190 1 93
0805173-016A Pit4b-4.0 S ND ND 1 93
0805173-017A Pit4c-4.0 S 30,g, k 67 1 108
0805173-018A Pit4d-4.0 S 42,8,k 44 1 103
0805173-019A Pitde-4.0 S 200,g, k 330 1 99
0805173-020A Pit4f-4.0 S 1.1,k,b ND 1 94
0805173-021A Pit4g-5.0 S 97,2, k 120 1 98
0805173-022A Pit5a-2.0 S ND ND 1 94
0805173-023A Pit5b-2.0 S ND ND 1 93
0805173-024A Pit5¢c-2.0 S 48,2, b 38 1 93
0805173-025A Pit5d-2.5 S 84,8, k 130 1 95
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA ug/L
ND t
means no dete?cte(i. at. or S 1.0 50 mg/Kg
ahove the renartino limit

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged
diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived
from diesel (asphalt?); f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to matrix interference; k)
kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit; o) mineral oil; p) see attached narrative.

NHQ ET AD (artificatinn NI° 1441 Anaoala Rudaline T ah Manancar




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

g% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder 0805173
EPA Method SW8270C Extraction SW3550C BatchID: 35368 Spiked Sample ID: 0805065-005A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/kg mg/kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Benzo(a)pyrene ND<0.025 0.10 115 115 0 81.1 80.6 0.533 30-130 30 30-130 30
Chrysene ND<0.025 0.10 110 109 0.282 89.7 89.4 0.315 30-130 30 30-130 30
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.076 0.10 117 116 0.205 101 101 0 30 - 130 30 30-130 30
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.085 0.10 112 112 0 93.8 92.3 1.63 30-130 30 30-130 30
Phenanthrene ND<0.025 0.10 100 99.4 0.741 83.7 83.2 0.582 30 -130 30 30 -130 30
Pyrene 0.026 0.10 107 107 0 96.2 96.8 0.593 30-130 30 30-130 30
%SS1: 89 0.050 90 89 0.958 88 88 0 30 -130 30 30-130 30
%SS2: 92 0.050 91 91 0 91 91 0 30-130 30 30-130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 35368 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0805173-015A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/08/08 9:06 AM | 0805173-016A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/08/08 10:27 AM
0805173-017A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/08/08 11:46 AM | 0805173-018A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/08/08 1:05 PM
0805173-019A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/09/08 12:47 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 J’lﬁ QA/QC Officer
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Fax: 925-252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC Matrix: Soil

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270C

WorkOrder 0805173

EPA Method SW8270C

Extraction SW3550C

BatchID: 35461

Spiked Sample ID: 0805173-025A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/kg mg/kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.10 92.9 93.4 0.539 84.8 84 0.885 30-130 30 30-130 30
Chrysene ND 0.10 87 86.1 0.984 86.2 82.8 4.07 30-130 30 30-130 30
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.023 0.10 68.8 66 3.13 92.8 91.4 1.54 30-130 30 30-130 30
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.10 80.9 79.3 2.00 85.3 84 1.52 30-130 30 30-130 30
Phenanthrene 0.0070 0.10 66.2 65.4 1.15 80.3 79.5 1.02 30-130 30 30-130 30
Pyrene ND 0.10 63.2 62.5 1.10 89.3 88.3 1.20 30-130 30 30-130 30

%SS1: 90 0.050 90 89 1.26 92 92 0 30 -130 30 30 - 130 30

%SS2: 89 0.050 88 88 0 99 99 0 30-130 30 30-130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 35461 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0805173-020A
0805173-022A
0805173-024A

05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08

05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08

05/08/08 5:03 PM
05/09/08 4:40 AM
05/09/08 7:15 AM

0805173-021A
0805173-023A
0805173-025A

05/06/08 05/07/08
05/06/08 05/07/08
05/06/08 05/07/08

05/09/08 3:23 AM
05/09/08 5:58 AM
05/08/08 2:38 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

J’[@ QA/QC Officer




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder 0805173
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction SW5030B BatchID: 35458 Spiked Sample ID: 0805173-016A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |% Rec.|{% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btex? ND 0.60 97.1 104 7.35 101 116 13.0 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE ND 0.10 108 108 0 109 97.1 11.2 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene ND 0.10 94.2 94.9 0.701 92.5 95.7 3.40 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene ND 0.10 109 110 0.900 108 114 4.68 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 103 104 0.960 103 108 4.73 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes ND 0.30 115 116 0.932 114 120 5.03 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

%SS: 75 0.10 93 94 1.13 92 95 3.68 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 35458 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0805173-015A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/13/08 6:10 AM | 0805173-016A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/09/08 5:25 AM
0805173-017A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/09/08 9:25 AM | 0805173-018A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/10/08 5:10 PM
0805173-019A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/09/08 6:25 AM | 0805173-020A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/11/08 5:09 AM
0805173-021A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/10/08 10:27 PM | 0805173-022A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/13/08 3:34 AM
0805173-023A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/10/08 9:53 PM | 0805173-024A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/13/08 3:03 AM
0805173-025A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/09/08 7:54 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high
matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 \)la QA/QC Officer



g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Fax: 925-252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6020A

QC Matrix: Soil

WorkOrder 0805173

EPA Method 6020A

Extraction SW3050B

BatchID: 35456

Spiked Sample ID 0805173-031A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD | MS-MSD | Spiked LCS LCSD ([LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD | RPD
Arsenic 11 50 99.1 99.1 0 10 99.4 98.6 0.889 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Lead 9.4 50 99 100 1.10 10 104 99.3 4.40 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
%SS: 101 250 102 103 0.742 250 105 101 3.80 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Lab ID

Date Sampled

BATCH 35456 SUMMARY

Date Extracted Date Analyzed

Lab ID

Date Sampled

Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0805173-001A
0805173-003A
0805173-004A
0805173-005A
0805173-006A
0805173-007A
0805173-008A
0805173-009A
0805173-011A
0805173-013A
0805173-026A
0805173-027A
0805173-028A
0805173-029A
0805173-030A

05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08

05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08

05/08/08 4:50 PM
05/08/08 5:06 PM
05/09/08 1:07 AM
05/09/08 1:16 AM
05/09/08 1:24 AM
05/09/08 1:32 AM
05/09/08 1:40 AM
05/09/08 1:49 AM
05/08/08 6:37 PM
05/08/08 6:54 PM
05/08/08 9:23 PM
05/08/08 9:31 PM
05/08/08 9:40 PM
05/08/08 9:48 PM
05/08/08 9:56 PM

0805173-002A
0805173-004A
0805173-005A
0805173-006A
0805173-007A
0805173-008A
0805173-009A
0805173-010A
0805173-012A
0805173-014A
0805173-026A
0805173-027A
0805173-028A
0805173-029A
0805173-031A

05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08
05/06/08

05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08
05/07/08

05/08/08 4:58 PM
05/08/08 5:40 PM
05/08/08 5:48 PM
05/08/08 5:56 PM
05/08/08 6:04 PM
05/08/08 6:12 PM
05/08/08 6:21 PM
05/08/08 6:29 PM
05/08/08 6:45 PM
05/08/08 7:27 PM
05/09/08 6:13 PM
05/09/08 7:03 PM
05/09/08 7:11 PM
05/09/08 7:20 PM
05/08/08 4:25 PM

MMS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

* MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte

content.

&




g}@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6020A

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder 0805173
EPA Method 6020A Extraction SW3050B BatchID: 35457 Spiked Sample ID 0805173-035A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD | Spiked LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD | RPD
Arsenic 5.1 50 105 105 0 10 109 109 0 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Lead 5.9 50 97.7 98.1 0.438 10 103 107 4.01 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
%SS: 104 250 101 101 0 250 101 103 2.28 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

NONE

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

BATCH 35457 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0805173-032A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/08/08 1:31 PM | 0805173-033A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/08/08 1:39 PM
0805173-034A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/08/08 1:47 PM | 0805173-035A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/08/08 1:07 PM

MMS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

* MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte

content.

&




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

g% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder 0805173
EPA Method SW8015C Extraction SW3550C BatchID: 35459 Spiked Sample ID: 0805173-025A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 84 20 NR NR NR 107 108 0.173 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS: 95 50 105 105 0 106 106 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 35459 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0805173-015A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/10/08 1:13 PM | 0805173-016A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/10/08 12:02 PM
0805173-017A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/12/08 5:03 PM | 0805173-018A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/12/08 3:49 PM
0805173-019A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/12/08 3:49 PM | 0805173-020A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/14/08 5:27 AM
0805173-021A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/11/08 9:17 AM | 0805173-022A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/11/08 8:07 AM
0805173-023A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/11/08 6:58 AM | 0805173-024A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/11/08 5:49 AM
0805173-025A 05/06/08 05/07/08 05/11/08 4:40 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 M QA/QC Officer




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR18960/0304; Date Sampled: 05/29/08

California Linen Rentals -
1466 66th Street Date Received:  05/30/08

Client Contact: Paul King Date Reported: ~ 06/04/08
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 06/02/08

WorkOrder: 0805786

June 04, 2008

Dear Paul:

Enclosed within are:

1) The results of the 8 analyzed samples from your project: #CLR18960/0304; California Linen
2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.




RGA Environmental, Inc. 0 8’() 57 8 (ﬂ

1466 - 66" St
Emeryville, CA 84608
/ 510-658-4363 | )
REA) SoEomw CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD ace Lo 1
PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT NAME: L ﬁ(._
L - r .-1.,11 \A - -—--II[ =i
CLRI%Ak0/ 0304 Gildorae. Line als & P
= &
SAMPLED B8Y: (PRIMTED AND SICNATYRE) EE f’ =X AR
Stwe Gumac k %DW 8213 g
7 3z |/ &
SAMPLE NUMBER DATE | TME | TYPE SAMPLE LOCATION zZo ALY
P;fé{: i :l 0 S/Z?/aﬁ Sok | K 1C.'£ f\ft:"hﬁl-i-;fn;m|ﬂf T At
;:*—P“E:n-}-ﬂ 1 i < \
P46h -l L b
itoi~ (3 L X
f61-1.5 ¥
Ptk -3.9 " |x
L ?,TL L *310 I |. Il X iy
Ditlm 20 | W ¥ X A
Pl \ o !
RELIN - /1}4( | TME_ | EW s serwory | X |LABORATORY: .
A &;@% RO = e gz ¢ | Mgk (| Arclytia
et BY: (SIGNATUR / /ﬁa ('HHE_ ?22’10_[0 BY; (SIGNATURE) LABORATORY CONTACT: [LABORATORY PHONE 'NUMBER:
§ N 7 4 A € el Blins |79 0559962
RELI SHED BY: [SICNATURE) ATE TIME | RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY: SAMPLE AMALYSIS REQUEST SHEET
(SIGNATURE) o ATTACHED: ( )YES (¥ )HO
SRS e e s _,.__ﬂm.:}*__._::) =X R s .,.,._.__,_,_M.—_-_|
Results and billing to: REMARK S: GOOD CONDITION __,__— APPROPRIATE

HEAD
DECHLORWATED W LAB ——_PRESERVED WTAB__
m_lﬂ lGI ml OTHER |

RGA Environmental, Inc.

paul king@rgaenv.com
= PRESERVATION
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 0805786

Page 1 of 1

ClientCode: RGAE

[JwriteOn [JEDF [JExcel [JFax Email [JHardCopy []ThirdParty  []J-flag

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Paul King Email:  paul.king@rgaenv.com; pdking0000@a Lisa Devito

RGA Environmental cc: RGA Environmental )

1466 66th Street PO: 1466 66th Street Date Received: 05/30/2008

Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo: #CLR18960/0304; California Linen Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 05/30/2008

Rentals
(510) 658-6916 FAX (510) 834-0152 lisa.devito@rgaenv.com
Requested Tests (See legend below)
LablD Client 1D Matrix Collection Date  Hold 1 2 3 4 5 6 4 8 9 10 11 12
0805786-001 Pit6f-2.0 Soil 5/29/2008 L] A
0805786-002 Pit6g-2.0 Soil 5/29/2008 | A
0805786-003 Pit6h-1.5 Soil 5/29/2008 | A
0805786-004 Pit6i-1.5 Soil 5/29/2008 | A
0805786-005 Pit6j-1.5 Soil 5/29/2008 | A
0805786-006 Pit6k-2.0 Soil 5/29/2008 | A
0805786-007 Pit61-3.0 Soil 5/29/2008 | A
0805786-008 Pit6m-2.0 Soil 5/29/2008 [l A
Test Legend:
11 PB_S | [2] | E | Lal | [s |
Le | | L7 ] | L8l | Lol | [10]
[11] | [12] |
Prepared by: Ana Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

‘(;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: RGA Environmental Date and Time Received: 5/30/2008 6:28:52 PM
Project Name: #CLR18960/0304; California Linen Rentals Checklist completed and reviewed by: ~ Ana Venegas
WorkOrder N°: 0805786 Matrix  Soil Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [l

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [l
Sample containers intact? Yes No [l
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  5.5°C Na [
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes [ No L1 No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes O No O NA

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR18960/0304; Date Sampled:  05/29/08
California Linen Rentals -
1466 66th Street Date Received: 05/30/08
) Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 05/30/08
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 06/02/08
Lead by ICP*
Extraction method SW3050B Analytical methods 6010C Work Order: 0805786
Lab ID Client ID Matrix |Extraction Type Lead DF % SS
0805786-001A Pit6£-2.0 S TOTAL 18 1 99
0805786-002A Pit6g-2.0 S TOTAL 8.8 1 94
0805786-003A Pit6h-1.5 S TOTAL 120 1 96
0805786-004A Pit6i-1.5 S TOTAL 290 1 98
0805786-005A Pit6j-1.5 S TOTAL 680 1 101
0805786-006A Pit6k-2.0 S TOTAL 180 1 95
0805786-007A Pit61-3.0 S TOTAL 6.2 1 97
0805786-008A Pitom-2.0 S TOTAL 7.7 1 97
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W TOTAL NA ng/L
ND means not detected at or : TOTAL 50
above the reporting limit ) mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or

instrument.

TOTAL = acid digestion.
WET = Waste Extraction Test (STLC).
DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using de-ionized water.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for

TOTAL metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting
limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are
reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

kjl@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

{;%I Mccampbell Analvtical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil/Soil WorkOrder 0805786
EPA Method 6010C Extraction SW3050B BatchID: 35954 Spiked Sample ID 0805784-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD | Spiked LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg | mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. [ % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD | RPD
Lead ND 50 93.2 90.9 2.55 10 89.5 86.1 3.87 75 -125 20 80 -120 20
%SS: 102 250 101 97 4.24 250 103 102 0.783 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 35954 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0805786-001A 05/29/08 05/30/08 06/02/08 6:07 PM | 0805786-002A 05/29/08 05/30/08 06/02/08 6:10 PM
0805786-003A 05/29/08 05/30/08 06/02/08 6:16 PM | 0805786-004A 05/29/08 05/30/08 06/02/08 6:19 PM
0805786-005A 05/29/08 05/30/08 06/02/08 6:21 PM | 0805786-006A 05/29/08 05/30/08 06/02/08 6:23 PM
0805786-007A 05/29/08 05/30/08 06/02/08 6:26 PM | 0805786-008A 05/29/08 05/30/08 06/02/08 6:28 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte

content.
A




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR 19411/0304; Date Sampled: 06/20/08

California linen Rentals -
1466 66th Street Date Received:  06/20/08

Client Contact: Paul King Date Reported: ~ 06/23/08
Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 06/23/08

WorkOrder: 0806596

June 23, 2008

Dear Paul:

Enclosed within are:

1) The results of the 5  analyzed samples from your project: #CLR 19411/0304; California linen
2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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M?Campbell Analytical, Inc. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 1 of 1

1534 Willow Pass Rd

kA .
G Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . .

. (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 0806596 ClientCode: RGAE

[JwriteOn [JEDF [JExcel [JFax Email [JHardCopy []ThirdParty  []J-flag

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day

Paul King Email:  paul.king@rgaenv.com; pdking0000@a Lisa Devito

RGA Environmental cc: lisa.devito@rgaenv.com RGA Environmental )

1466 66th Street PO: 1466 66th Street Date Received: 06/20/2008

Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo: #CLR 19411/0304; California linen Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 06/20/2008

Rentals
(510) 658-6916 FAX (510) 834-0152 lisa.devito@rgaenv.com
Requested Tests (See legend below)
LablD Client 1D Matrix Collection Date  Hold 1 2 3 4 5 6 4 8 9 10 11 12
0806596-001 Pit6n-2.0 Soil 6/20/2008 11:45 | [ | A
0806596-002 Pit60-2.0 Soil 6/20/2008 11:50 | [] A
0806596-003 Pit6p-2.0 Soil 6/20/2008 12:00 | [] A
0806596-004 Pit6g-2.5 Soil 6/20/2008 12:05 | [] A
0806596-005 Pit6r-2.5 Soil 6/20/2008 12:10 | [] A
Test Legend:
11 PB_S | [2] | E | Lal | [s |
Le | | L7 ] | L8l | Lol | [10]
[11] | [12] |
Prepared by: Ana Venegas

Comments: 24hr rush

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

‘(;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: RGA Environmental Date and Time Received: 6/20/08 7:44:50 PM
Project Name: #CLR 19411/0304; California linen Rentals Checklist completed and reviewed by: ~ Ana Venegas
WorkOrder N°: 0806596 Matrix  Soil Carrier: Michael Hernandez (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [l

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [l
Sample containers intact? Yes No [l
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  7.4°C na [
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes [ No L1 No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes O No O NA

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

RGA Environmental Client Project ID: #CLR 19411/0304; Date Sampled:  06/20/08
California linen Rentals -
1466 66th Street Date Received: 06/20/08
) Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 06/20/08
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 06/23/08
Lead by ICP*
Extraction method SW3050B Analytical methods 6010C Work Order: 0806596
Lab ID Client ID Matrix |Extraction Type Lead DF % SS
0806596-001A Pit6n-2.0 S TOTAL 150 1 95
0806596-002A Pit60-2.0 S TOTAL 61 1 92
0806596-003A Pit6p-2.0 S TOTAL 210 1 94
0806596-004A Pit6q-2.5 S TOTAL 8.5 1 93
0806596-005A Pit6r-2.5 S TOTAL 7.2 1 93
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W TOTAL NA ng/L
ND means not detected at or : ) 0
above the reporting limit TOTAL 3. mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or

instrument.

TOTAL = acid digestion.
WET = Waste Extraction Test (STLC).
DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using de-ionized water.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

kjl@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




@_. . 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
‘(;]’_ Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder 0806596
EPA Method 6010C Extraction SW3050B BatchID: 36343 Spiked Sample ID 0806471-006A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD | Spiked LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg | mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. [ % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD | RPD
Lead 12 50 92.8 87.2 4.95 10 104 88.9 15.8 75 -125 20 80 -120 20
%SS: 94 250 94 88 6.84 250 96 92 4.03 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 36343 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled

0806596-001A )6/20/08 11:45 AM 06/20/08 16/23/08 11:23 AM | 0806596-002A 16/20/08 11:50 AM

Date Extracted Date Analyzed

06/20/08 )6/23/08 11:26 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte

content.
A




@_. . 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
‘(;]’_ Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder 0806596
EPA Method 6010C Extraction SW3050B BatchID: 36434 Spiked Sample ID 0806596-005A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD | Spiked LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg | mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. [ % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD | RPD
Lead 7.2 50 96.6 97.6 0.942 10 94.8 100 5.86 75 -125 20 80 -120 20
%SS: 93 250 93 94 1.19 250 94 97 3.42 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 36434 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled

0806596-003A )6/20/08 12:00 PM 06/20/08 16/23/08 11:28 AM | 0806596-004A )6/20/08 12:05 PM
0806596-005A )6/20/08 12:10 PM 06/20/08 16/23/08 10:36 AM

Date Extracted Date Analyzed

06/20/08 )6/23/08 11:30 AM

N/A = not applicable to this method.

content.

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte

&
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